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REPORT ON AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION IN SACRAMENTO COUNTY
Year 1948

This report compiled and issued under SecNion 65.5 of the Agri-
cultural Code of California by A. E. Morrison, Agricultural
Commissioner, Sacramento County.

Summary of Production:

Field crops $ I0,328~000

Fruit, Nuts ’& Berries 9,984,750

Vegetables and Seed 6,928,800

Dairy and Livestock 6,500,000"

Poultry, Turkeys & Eggs 3,400,000. °

"~ T 0TAL $37,141,550

Cr0pAcreage ’ by Commodit~

FRUITS - NUTS - BERRIES

Apples 98
Almonds 2197
Avocado I
Apricots 298
Berries (Bush) 325

Cherries 467
Figs I00
Grapes (Wine) 2300
Grapes (Table) 4500
Grapefruit 13
Nectarines II
Olives 1824

Oranges 555
Pears 3975
Persimmon 16

Peaches (Freestone) 192
Peaches (Cling) 746

Pecans 6.
pistachio Nuts 58

Prunes 1898

O.uinc e s 38
Str awberr ie s 90
Walnut s 856

Asparagus 5619
Green Beans 200
Cabbage 275
Cantaloupes 75
Carrots 375
Cauliflower 150
Celery 75
Cucumbers 800

VEGETABLES & SEED

Lettuce 150

Onions 400
Peas (Green) 1200
Potatoes 400
Spinach 1700

Tomatoes 14000
Vegetable seed 2400
Truck Crops (Misc) 2700

Alfalfa ~6000
Beans (Dry) 9000
Beets (Sugar) 7500
Barley 25000

Cbrn 3500
Hay (Grain) 12000
Irrigated Pastures 15000

FIELD CROPS

Hops 2500

Grain Sorghum 12000

Oats 5000
peas (dry) 300
Rice 3500
Wheat 24000

L I ~’"i........ I
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Paf’e VII C
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Yea r 1946

YLis renort is com"+iled and issued under section 65.5 of the ~gr’.cultural

Code of "one .,ta~e of California by s.. _I. i~orrigon, lJ.ricultural Co~z.~ission-

er, bac-’m’:ento County.

"D’. : .’.LY ¢( 7PDDUCT!( 

Yield Crons
Veget.~bles and Seed

Fruit, Huts ~: Berries
Dairy a~d LivestGck
Poultrlr, Turkeys,

TOTAL

+ 13;s744138...+

IO~799;168
8;0.84;853
7;65~;000
3,669,700

43,761,859.

_abozts,

Almonds
Apricots
Apples
Berries (Bush)
Cherries
Figs
Gra’~es (..ine)
Grapes (Table)
Ora’)efruit
i[ect<rines

Olives

Crop Acreage by Cozmodity.

2 t 200 Oranges " 555

298 Pears 3,975

28 21t~s 887

325 Persh.muon 16

~67 Peaches (Freestone) 192

I00 .Ueache s (Cliu-g) 325

2 ;~00 Pistachio iTuts 58

,400 Fruno s 2,000

13 quinces 38

15 8trawber rie s 150

I, 824 ,.’alnut s 900

Asparagus
3ec.~IS¯ o. ~.
Broccoli
Cabbage

C~.nts loupes
Carrots
Caulifl ~,’e r
Ce’le~r
Cuottmbe rs

~, 500 Garlic 80

250 Lettuce 210

50 Onions "I00

125 teas, (Green) 1,450

75 Pota toes " 300

275 [’.oimach l,l&l

I O0 f~om~.t oos I 6 :, 000

175 Tm~ck Crons, ]~isc 2~0OO

925 Vegetable geed I, 500

"" ’L:’ " CR~I’Z~I_ J.+

A1 falfa 17 ~ 000 i lops 2 ~900

D ~ ~" Dry 8,000 Oats" 6,000
e~.ll~

Beets, Lugar 6,000 Peas, Pield "~O0

Barley 28; OO0 -~ice 4; 0OO

Corn 2 ; 800 S orgh~,m, ~ ~ " 9 :, 000

C rain ::ay I 6; O O0 .,he at 20 j O00

Irrigated :Pasture s I%,0~0

~ . . ¯ ¯.. .. ......................... I i





REPORT ON AGRICULTURAL PRnDUCTIOE IN SACRAMENTO COUNTY Y~AR 1947

This report is compiled and issued mtder Section 65.6 of the A~rtcultural Code ef
the State of California by A.E. Mor~Ison, Agricultural Commissioner of Sacramento
County.

Summary of Production:

Field Crops
Livestock, Poultry, Dairy,
Fruit Nut & Berry Crops
Vegetables & Seed Crops

$ 15,499,010
I0,560,000

8,976,665
6,5~,8,156

Total $ 41,193,831

Field Crops t

Alfalfa 16,000 $ 2,932,500 Hops 3,000 $ 3,460,000
Barley $2,000 1,300,000 Oats I0,000 291,000
Beans, Dry 8,000 1,938,O00 Peas, Field 8OD 38,250
Beets, Sugar 7,O00 1,640,000 Pasture,
Corn, Grain 1,500 136,O00 Irri£sted 19,O00 866,000
Flax 200 19,800 Rice 4,000 827,000
Grain Sorghum 7,000 542,460 Wheat 28,000 l~120,O00
Grain, Hay 14,000 400,000

Total  16, 99 0 0
Fruit Nut end Berries:

Almonds ~,200 $ 660,000 Oranges 556 $ 266,400
Apricots 298 98,340 Pears 4,000 3,658,000
Berries, Bush 300 240,OO0 Plums 880 246,400
Cherries 377 169,680 Peaches 547 2S2,475
Figs 100 17,500 Prunes 2,000 362,000
Grapes, Wine 2,400 150jO00 Strawberries 560 1,120,000
Grapes, Table 4,400 1,320,OO0 Walnuts 900 230,400
Olives 1,824 198,500 Misc Fruits 168 20tO00.

Vegetable & Seed Crops:
Total $ 8,976,665

Asparagus 4,082 $ 849,056 Tomatoes 15,200
Cucumbers 450 89,900 Misc. Vegs.&
Peas 700 97,000 Truck Crops 2,900
Spinach 184 14,7OO Vegetable Seed 500

Total
Livestock, Poultry and Dairy:

$ 4,660,000

827,500
. 3o, o90,

$ 6,668,156

Dairy Products
Livestock &

Livestock Products

$ 3,900,000

2,950,000

Poultry, Turkeys
Eggs & Rabbits

OI~,iVIZRSHY OP CALll’OffI’li8
! .{BP, ARY

OLLI~C_~ OF AGRICULTURE
DAVIS

Total

$ 3,700,000
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REPORT ON AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION IN SACRAI~TTO C0tq,FfY YEAR 1948

This report is compiled and issued under Section 65.8 of the Agricultural Code of
the State of California by A. E. Morrison, Agricultural Commissioner of Sacramento
County.

Summary of Productions

Field Crops
Fruits, Nuts & Berries
Vegetables and Seeds
Livestock, Poultry & Dairy

12,424,700
7,209,180
4,982,500

I0,518,000

Total $ 35,134,380

Crop Acreage & Gross Returns by Commodity
Field Crops:

Alfalfa 14,000 $ 2,548,000 Hops 3,400 $ 2,100,000
Barley 60,000 2,800,000 Oats 8,000 208,000
Beans, Dry 3,000 480,000 Pasture, 20,000 750,000
Beets, Sugar 7,700 1,732,e00 Irrigated
Corn, Grain 1,500 138,O00 Rice 3,800 520,000
Flax 150 15,000 Wheat 18,000 533,400
Grain Sorghum 8,000 332,800
Grain, Hay 12,000 300,000 Total $ 12,424,700

Fruits, Nuts and Berries:

Almonds 2,200 $ :t 500,000 Pears 4,000 $ 2,589,580
Apricots 300 65,000 Phnns 700 336,000
Berries, Bush 300 250,000 Peaches 550 281,600
Cherries 150 75,000 Pistachio 30 6,000
Figs i00 15,000 Prunes 2,000 425,000
Grapes, Wine 2,800 184,000 Strawberries 600 1,300,000
Grapes, Table 4,900 641,000 Walnuts 900 241,000
Olives 1,800 278,000 Misc Fruits 200 22,000
Oranges 450 000 Total ’$ 7,209,180

gegetable & Seed Crops:

Asparagus 1,800 $ 390,000 Tomatoes 13,000 $ 2,928,000
Cucumbers 600 188,000 Misc Vegs &
Peas 1,200 250,000 Truck Crops 2,250 900,000
Spinach 200 25,000 Vegetable Seed 1,050 304,500

Total $ 4,982,600

Livestock, Poultry and Dairy:

Dairy Products $ 4,400,000 Poultry, Turkeys $ 3,350,000
Livestock & Eggs & Rabbits

Livestock Products 2,750,000 Bees 18,O00

~v.~: .: y ~ ~. ~ .... I-O~NU~ Total $ I0,818,000

DAVIS

..... a ...... t I
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Page VII C

AN~AL REPORT, AGalCULTURAL C0i:EHSSIONER, 1949

Report on Agricultural Production in Sacramento County

This report is compiled and issued under Section 65.6 of the Agricultural Code of the
State of California by A. E. Horrison, Agricultural C~mmission~r. The figures
represent the gross receipts and do not indicate net income.

Summary of Production:

Field Crops
Vegetables

Fruit, Nuts & Berries
Livestock and Dairy
Poultry, eg~s, Turkeys,etc.

$ 14,166,520
5,527,500
4,456,300

10,307,300

LJ ~’606’000...T°tal’

Crop Acreage and Gross Returns by Co~idity

Field Crops:

Alfalfa 15,000 $ 2,520,000 Mile 7,100

Barley 65,000 2,086,500 C’~s I0,O00

B eans,Dry 5,134 667,420 Pasture, Irrl. 22,000

Beets, Sugar 12,144 2,157,300 Rice 9,700

Corn, Field 2,000 130,000 Seed Crops 1,216

Hay, Grain 8,000 264,000 Wheat 24,800

Hops 3,400 2,284,809
Total

# 887,500
180,000
924,000

1,164,000
151,000
750,000

$ 14,166,520

Vegetables:

Asparagus 1,200
Cucumbers 300
Peas i,IOO

$ 234,000
70,500

260,000

Spinach
Tomatoes
Truck Crops

150
12,000

2,500

Total

$ 18,000
4,320,000

625,000

$ 5,527,500

m mmmmt¯m~wum~ Imlmm~i

Fruit, Nuts & Berries:

Almonds 2,000
Apricots 300
Berries, Bush I00
Cherries 150
Figs I00
Grapes, Wine 2,800
Grapes, Table 4,000
Olives 1,800
Oranges 400

$ 421,600
40,000
75,000
60,000
12,000

I15,000
450,000
216,000
Frosted

Pears
Pl~s
Peaches
Pistacheo
Prune s
Strawberries
Walnuts
]Li~c. Fruits

4,000
700
6OO
3O

1,900
300
600
2O0

Total

$ 1,800,000
75,000

192,000
4,000

256,500
594,000
115,200

,,, 30,,000

$ 4,456,300



/



~,~" I

’ Agricultural Production .... Sacramento County 1950

The returns from the agricultural production in Sacramento County for the year
1950 amounted to $ 48,157,159. This is a substantial increase over the $~9,063,6~0
indicated for the year 1949. The increase was brought about by three factors:

I - A larger acreage of high revenue producing crops,
2 - Heavier per acre yields on some of the major crops,
3 - Higher prices received for crops in general.

Unfortunately the cost of production also increased and practically wiped out any
substantial benefit from returns received for products sold.

The increase in the gross returns occurred in spite of one of the most peculiar
years experienced with regard to weather. L~ freezing temperatures during January
severely damaged the oranges remaining on the trees from the 1949 crop. A light
frost on May 3rd caused damage to strawberries and newly planted tomatoes. Heavy
winds in June caused a heavy fruit drop in pear and plum orchards. Excessive high
temperatures in late June and early July caused sunbunling of grapes, prunes, plu~s,
strawberries and walnuts with some stunting occurring to tmnato plantings. A sec~
end period of excessive temperatures occurred in early September causing further ~

damage to grapes and tomatoes. Heavy wind~ also caused heavy drop of olives and
oranges in late September. Heavy warm rains in November came as a climax with
high water and floods. These rains hindered the harvesting of sugar beets, caus~g
new growth to start and a lowering of the sugar content; they caused suspension of
the harvest of mile with approximately S,000 acres remaining unharvested. The
resultant floods damaged hop fields, sugar beets and alfalfa. The crop loss from
these heavy rains and floods exceeded $ 600,000. Further losses will carry over
into 1951 through curtailment of the planting of grain and the reduction of some
fruit and nut crops due to deciduous trees not going completely dormant early in
the winter, a normal requirement.

Field crops continued to be the biggest factor in agricultural returns with
hops and barley being the leaders. Increased acreage planted to barley together
with heavy yields and good prices showed an increase of ~er one million dollars.
Special attention given to the control of weeds has some ’bearing on increased yields.
An increase is aloe shown in hops but this is mainly an adjustment missed in the
preparation of the 1949 figures which showed returns less than actual returns for
that year. Sugar beets yielded a heavier production and an increase in the acre-
age over 1949. This produced an increased income which offset losses occurring
from the floods and lowering of sugar content due to warm rains. The total returns
from all field crops reached $ 18,376,724.

The livestock section is the second largest in the amount of the returns. No
great change occ~,red in this field although some increase was noted in the number
of stock in the county. The returns show an increase of approximately one and
one-half million dollars. This increase is accounted for mainly in higher prices
paid for the livestock and poultry products although irrigated pastures has encour-
aged an increase in dairying, particularly in the family sized dairy. Poultry and
poultry products, including turkeys, rank high in the overall rett~ns.

The acreage of horticultural crops continues to show a decline due to the
encroachment of residential and business development. The returns for 1950 are
greater than in 1949 mainly from a larger pear crop and good prices both from the
cannery deliveries and the eastern market. Grape acreage shows a decline ~ud the
per acre production was low due to a light crop and sunburning.

Tomatoes are the county’s leading agricultural crop with a yield of $4,669,510.
The acreage was about the same as in 1949 with the per acre yield being greater.
Prospects for 1951 indicate a substantial increase in the acreage of tomatoes.

The total returns from all vegetable crops amounted to $ 5,827,510. Asparagus,
once the leading agricultural crop, has now been reduced to a minor role.



ANNUAL REPORT, AGRICULTURAL C01:R~ISSIONER, 1950 Page Vll D

Agricultural Production in Sacramento County

This report is compiled and issued under Section 65.6 of the Agricultural Code of
the State of California. The figures represent gross receipts and do not indicate
net income.

SU}~RY OF PRODUCTION:

FIELD CROPS :

Field Crops ........... $ 18,376,724
Fruit, ~ts, and Berries ..... 7,090,425
Vegetables .......... . 5,527,510
Livestock and Dairy .... II,900,000

Poultry, eggs, turkeys, etc ~ . . 5,262,500

Crop Acreage and Gross Returns by Co~nodity

Alfalfa 18,000 $ 2,230,200 SeedCrops 2,500
Barley 70,000 3,437,000
Beans, Dry 5,000 677,280 Vegetable Seed 120
Beets, Sugar 15,000 3,153,600 Alfalfa 400
Corn, Field 2,500 337,500 Clover 1,300
Hay, Grain 9,000 263,250 Barley 20
Hops 3,267 4,024,944 Beans i00
Milo I0,000 602,000 Milo I00
Oats 7,500 145,000 Oats 50
Pasture,lrr. 25,000 1,125,000 Rye Grass I0
Rice 8,000 1,218,000 Sudan Grass 250
~heat 24,0Q0 792,000 Wheat 150

Total $ 48,157,159

$ 370,950

Total Field Crops $ 18,376,724

FRUIT, NUTS, AND BERRIESs

Almonds 2,000 $ 492,000 Pears, Cannery $ 2,694,375
Apricots I00 21,000 Pears, Ship East 755,040
Berries, Bush 125 80,000 Pears, Local 111,960
Cherries I00 62,400 Plums 261 $ 117,450
Figs I00 14,500 Peaches 300 162,000
Grapes, ~ne 1,400 126,000 Pistacheo 42 4,200
Grapes, Table 3,860 416.O00 Prunes 1,800 318;500
Olives 1,800 840,000 Strawberries 300 600,000
Oranges 400 200,000 Walnuts 1,250 340,000
Pears (All) 4,000 3,561,375 Misc. Fruit 200 35,000

Total Fruits $ 7,090,425

VEGETABLE CROPS:

Asparagus 1,380 $ 345,000 T~toes (All) 11,900
Cucumbers 300 63b000 Round Cannery $ 3,038,750

" Peas 1,000 210,000 Pear Sha~e 1,540,000
Misc. Veg. 1,200 240,000 Shipping 90,760

¯ Total Yegetables $

$ 4,669,510

5,527,510
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\ANNUAL REPORT OF SACRAMENTO COUNTY AGRICULTURAL COI.~4ISSION~R PAGE VII C

SHOk~NG AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION FOR THE Y~LARI 1951

This r~port is compiled under Section 65,6 of the Agricultural Code of the State of
California. The figures represent gross receipts and do not indicat~ n~t income.

SUMMARY OF PRODUCTION:

Field Crops ........ . . . $ 15,015,400
Livestock and Dairy ....... 14,300,000
Vegetable Crops ......... 9,359,000

Horticultural Crops ....... 8,478,200
Poultry, Eggs, ~sc ....... 5,342,000 Total $ 52,494,600

mm

FIELD CROPS:
Crop

Alfalfa 16,000
Barley 32,000
Beans 6,000
Corn, Field 3,000
Hay, Grain 5,000
Hops 3,267
Filo 7,000
Oats 1,5OO
Pasture, Irr. 26,000
Rice 6,000
Safflower 3,000

acreage and Gross Returns by Commodity
TOTAL VALUE ....

$ 2,496,000 Sugar Beets 9,677
1,636,800 Wheat 6,000

900,000 Seed Crops 3,800

315,000 Alfalfa 450

176,000 Clover 2,200

3,397,600 Barley 50

409,500 Beans 250
34,000 Rice i00

1,170,000 Sudan Grass i00

987,000 ~eat 400
255,000 Vegetable Seed 250

$ 15,o15,4oo

2,371,800
172,000
694,?00

HORTICULTURAL CROPS:

Almonds 900
Apricots i00
Cherries lOO
Figs leo
Grapes: Wine 1,300

Table 3,600
Fresh
Winerj

Olives 1,800
Oranges 400

TOTAL VALUE ...... $ 8,478,200

289,000 Pears 4,085
4,500 C~nnery 4,569,000

18,000 Fresh 93~,000

15,000 Plums 228 65,000

i18~300 Peaches 300 175~000

Pistacheo 40 4,500

108,300 Prunes 400 111,500

198,900 Quinces 152 12~200

420,000 Strawberries 275 80D~000

175,000 Walnuts 1,265 435~000
~sc. Fruit 150 27,000

VEGETABLE CROPS:

Asparagus i, 200
Cucumbers 400
Misc. & Truck i, iO0
Peas 400

TOTAL VALUE ..... . $ 9,359,000

370,000 Tomatoes
120,000 Processing 14,500 8~4CO,000

220,000 Shipping 400 184,000

65,000

LIVESTOCK: TOTAL VALUES 14,300,000

Beef Cattle
Dairy Products
Hogs
Sheep & Wool

POULTRY, EGGS,PESC. TOTAL VALO~ $ 5,342,000

5,750,000
7,00o, oo0

600,000
950,000

Chickens, Eggs 4,500,000
Turkeys 517,000
Rabbits, Bees, etc. 325,000
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ANNUALREPORT OF SACRAF~O COUNTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSION~ * PAGE VII C

SHOWING AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION FOR TI~ YEAR 1952

This report is compiled under Section 65.6 of the Agricultural Code of the State
of California. The figures represent gross receipts and do not indicate net income.

SU~WARY OF PRODUCTION:

Field Crops .............. . $ 18,400,300
. . . 14,690,0OOLivestock & Dairy . ¯ "Nuts, "etc]) 

7,453,900Orchard Crops (Fruits, ¯ ¯ ¯
Vegetables ..... . . . . . ..... 6,083,500

Poultry, Poultry Products, Misc ...... 4,550,000 TOTAL $ 51, i17,700

FIELD CROPS
CROPACREAGE .~I,D GROSS RETURNS BY COmmODITY

TOTAL VALUE

Alfalfa, Hay 18,OO0 $ 3,7~,000 Pasture, Irr. 28,000

Barley 35, O00 2,094,800 Rice 8,700

Beans, Dry 4,000 370,000 Safflower 3,000

Beets, Sugar 6,500 1,885,000 Seed Crops

Castor Beans llO 4,000 Alfalfa 500

Corn, Field 4,000 480,000 Clover 4,000

Hay, Grain 5,500 500,000 Misc. 450

Hops 3,300 2,225,000 Veg. 300

~Nlo 16,500 i, 402,500 Sunflower 200

Oats 2,500 74,400 Wheat i0, 0OO

$ 18,4OO,300

$ iiO, OO0
1,200, O00

90,000
120, O00

i, 710, O00
I, 750, 000

200,000
i, 520,000

18,700
421,900

ORCHARD CROPS: TOTAL

Almonds 900 160,000 Peaches 300

Apricots lO0 22,000 Pears 4,000

Cherries 1GO 15,000 Processed

Figs 1GO ll, O00 Fresh

Grapes-Wine 1,3OO 71,500 Plums 200

Table 3,400 295,000 Pistacheo 40

Misc .Fruits 150 30~ 000 Prunes 400

Olives i, 444 200.000 Strawberries 225

Or~Iges 400 175. O00 Wa.h~ut s i, 300

VALUE $

$ 3,914,O00
i, i00,000

7,453,900

176,O00
5, O14,000

87,000
4,000

175,000
675~000
348,400

VEGETABLE CROPS:

Asparagus 1,000 200,000 Tomatoes
Cucumbers 350 10,500 MAsc. Veg.

Peas 400 48,000

TOTAL VALUE $ 6,083,500

13,000 5,525,000
1,200 300,000

LIVESTOCK: TOTAL VALUE $ 14,590,000 FOUT~RY,TURI~S~M!SC.*TOTAL VALU~ 4,550,000

P~u% ry 600,000 BirdsDairy & Dairy Products 5,500,000 - "t

Cows 21. 000 Head T’zrkeys 125,000 "

Beef Cattle 501~000 " 8,000,000 Rabbits, Bees, etc.
Sheep & Wool 26aO00 " 780:000 LIBRARY
Swine ii; 000 " 330,000 UNIVER.~IiY ~’4 , \LIFORNIA
Horses 2,000 " 80~ 000 i,.%.5

3, 750; CO0
500. C 0",
300;000



..... i



J

~SACR~J, iENTO COUNTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER * PAGE VII CANNUALREPORTOF

SHOWING AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION FOR THE YEAR 1953

This report is compiled under Section 65.6 of the Agricultural Code of the State
of California. The figures represent gross receipts and do not indicate net income.

SUMMARY OF PRODUCTION:

Field Crops ................ $ 18,713,810
Livestock and Dairy ......... 14,590,400
Orchard Crops (Fruits, Nuts, "etci ..... 5,96.5,724
Vegetables ................ 3,975,577
Poultry, Poultry Products, Misc ....... 4,185,000 Total $ 47,433,511

FIELD CROPS:
CROP

Acres
Alfalfa, Hay 20,000
Barley 4 4, 000
Beans, Dry 2,500
Beets, Sugar 7,000
Castor Beans 890
Corn, Field 7,500
Hay, Grain 5,000
Hops 3, O00
I’~lo 15, O00
Oats 3, 0OO

ACREAGE AND GROSS RETURNS BY COmmODITY
TOTAL VALUE

Acres
$ 5,040,000 Pasture, Irr. 38,000

2,393,600 Rice 9,000
400,000 Safflower 3,000

1,877,750 Seed Crops
12 O, 150 Alfalfa 400

i, 046,250 Clover 3, 200
220,000 Sudan 750

2,150,000 Vegetable 300

795, O00 M~sc ̄ 800

75,600 Sunflower 560
~,~eat 12,000

$ 18,713,810

40,200
345,600

49,500
115,000

90,000
57,960

1,790,000
1,468,800

120, O00
640,300

518,400

VEGETABI~ CROPS

Asparagus 900
Cucumbers 400
Peas 250

180,000
i00,000
41,250

TOTAL VALUE ~ 3,978,577

Tomatoes 8,500 3,432,327
Misc. Veg. 900 225,000

ORCHARD CROPS

Almonds 800
Apricots 100
Cherries lO0
Figs i00
Grapes-Wine 824

Table 1,150
Misc. Fruits 150
Oranges 375
Peaches 150

TOTAL VALUE

$ 123,120 Pears 4,225
28,200 Processed
12,O00 Fresh - Early
lO, OOO Late

i00,000 Plums 225
162,OOO Pistacheo 40

35,000 Prunes 430
140,000 Strawberries 200
35,000 Walnuts 1,380

$ 2,776,200
685,260
269,514

5,965,724

3,730,974

45,000
3,750

200,600
640,000
339,480

lIVESTOCK: TOTAL VALUE
Head

Beef Cattle 59,000
Dairy & Dairy

Products 22,100
Sheep &Wool 27,500
Swine lO, O00
Horses 1,960

$ 14,590,4OO POULTRY, TURKEYS, MISC. TOTAL VAL~ $4,185,OOO

7,670,000

6,000,000
575,000
267,000

78,400

Poultry, Eggs, Meat Birds,
Hatching Eggs, etc.

Turkeys
Rabbits, Bess, etc.

$ 3,500,000
435,000
250, O00

.... " ...... " .................... II I
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ANNUAL REPORT OF~ACRAMENTO COUNTYAG~CULTURAL COMMISSIONER
Showing AgricUul%ural Production for the year l954

This report is compiled under Section 65.6 of the Agricultural Code of the State
of Califomia. The figures represent gross receipts and do not indicate net income.

SUMMARY OF PRODUCTION;

Field Crops ................ $ 20,162,247

Livestock and Dairy ̄ -. - ¯ ¯ ¯ i ¯ ¯
Orchard Crops (Fruits,’Nuts,’etc.). ¯ ¯
Poultry, Poultry Products, Misc .......
Vegetable Crops ..............
Seed Crops ................

Total

CROP ACREAGE AND GROSS RETURNS BY COMMODITY

15,836=000
7,468,345
5,095,723
4,424,5oo

588,57o

$ 53,575,385

FIEID CROPS: Acres Crop Value

Alfalfa, Hay 20,000 $ 2,090,000

Barley 45,000 3,105,000

Beans, Dry 2,000 324,000

Beets, Sugar 11,763 3,411,270

Corn, Field 9,500 2,161,250

Hay, Grain 4,500 225,000

Hops 3,200 2,064,000

Milo 15,OO0 1,192,500
Oats 2,700 84,240

Pasture, Irrigated 40,000 2,000,000

Rice 17,6OO 2,068,000

Safflower 300 9,600

Sunflower 700 53,287

Wheat 19,630 1,374,100

Total 191,893 Acres $20,162,247

SEED CROPS:
A ifalfa iOO 15,600

Clov er 2, OO0 290, O00

Sudan 750 80,470

Ve getable 600 180, OOO

Wheat 250 22,500

Total 3,700 Acres $ 588,570

VEGETABLE CROPS :
A~paragus
Cucumbers
Peas, shipping

canning
Tomatoes, shipping

canning
Misc. Vegetqbles

Total

820 180,O00
500 180,000
467 12~000
600 112,500
250 250,000

9,000 3,330,000
1,200 360,000

12t837 Acres $ 4,424,500

LIBRARY
UNIVERSITy OF’ C;ALIFORNIA

DAVIS



ORCHARD GRO PS:

Almonds
Apricots
Cherries
Figs
Grapes, Nine

Table
Olives
Oranges
Pears, Processed

Fresh
Plums
Peaches, Cling

Free
Pis tacheo
Prunes
Quinces
Strawberries
Walnuts
Misc. Fruits
Nursery Stock

Total

Acres

1,213
5o
lOO
50

687
861

i, 296
2OO

4,335

130
~5
6o
4o
474
71
325

31

11,448

PAge VII A

Value

$ 268,200
18,500
75,000
4,500

84,14o
129,150
195,696
75,000

3,308,529.
i~160,600

20,800
55,000
37,500

3,50O
156,420

8,875
780,000
333,060

3,875
750,000

$7,468,345

LIVESTOCK:

Beef Cattle-Calves
Dairy& Dairy Products
Sheep & Wool
Swine
Horses

Total

61,600 ~c~es
24,300
26,400
7,800
1,900

122,000

POULTRY~ EGGS, MISCELIANEOUS:

Poultry, Eggs
Hatchery
Broilers, etc.

Rabbits, Bees, Misc.

Turkeys,
Hatchery

Total

8,146,410 dozen

$ 8,250,000
6, 500,000

660, 000
350, 000
76,000

$ 15,836,000

$ 2,851,243
268,230
315,000

260, 000

700, O00
701,250

$ 5,095,723

4-1-55 -200
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ANNUAL REPORT OF/SACRAMENTO COUNTY AGRI CULTURAL COM~IISSIONER
Showing Agr~tural Productioh--Y~ the year 1~5955~

This report is compiled under Section 65.6 of the Agricultural Code of the
State of California. The figures represent gross receipts and do not indicate net
income.

SUMMARY OF PRODUCTION:

Field Crops ................ $ 19,852,428
Livestock and Dairy ............ lh,794,140
Orchard Crops (Fruits, Nuts, etc.) ..... 9,698,778
Poultry, Poultry Products, N~sc ....... 5,544,000
Vegetable Crops .............. 7,347,207
Seed Crops ................. 806,780

Total $ 58,043,333

CROPACREAGE AND GROSS RETURNS BY CO~40DITY

FIEID CROPS: Acres Crop Value

Alfalfa, Hay 23,000 $ 3,737,500
Barley 35,000 1,464,OOO
Beans, Dry 3,500 420,000
Beets, Sugar 11,806 2,944,416
Corn, ~eld 15,000 2,923,200
Hay, Grain 9,000 2~3,O00
Hay, Clover 5,000 168,0OO
Hops 3,000 2,244,000
Milo Ii, 000 885,500
Oats 7,500 240,000
Pasture, Irr. 35,000 1,125,O00
Rice 14,571 2,622,780
Sunflower 500 42,000
Wheat~ 15,820 753,032 Total $19,852,428

SEED CROPS:

Alfalfa
Beans
Clover
Sudan
Vegetable
Wheat

Agr~s~ ~:~’-’,,, ’-’~ ,’L~- <ii ’Crop Value
LI
1 150 ~ :~ ~ ,r~.~" . 13,800
. ~,.~ :~.u 50’,400

2 ~ o0o 33o, 00o
3~000 ~,~’: ,~-: ’ 225,000

L600 ............................. 180,000
176 7,580 Total $ 806,780

VEGETABLE CROPS

Asparagus 2~000
Cucumbers 750
Peas, Shipping 350

Canning 1,O00
Tomatoes 11,173
Misc. Veg. 1,500

500,000
288,75o
50,000
94,500

5, OO1,457
412,5OO Total $ 7,347,207



ORCHARD CROPS :

Almonds
Apricots
Cherries
Figs
Grapes -Wine

Table
Olives
Oranges
Pears, Local

Baby Food
Process
Fresh, (East)

Plums
Peaches, Cling

Free
Pistacheo
Prunes
Strawberries
Walnuts
Misc. Fruits
Quinces
Nu rs ery

Acres

~4o
47
94
3o
5oo
525

125o
194

4367

13o
122
52
42
47o
225

14oo
26
7l
96

203,280
191,790

4,566,300
1,5OO,000

Page VII A

Crop Value

42?,5oo
24~75
62,275

8,362
61,250
58,275

199:~687
75~660

6,461~370

35,620
?8,565
26,464
3,750

81,O75
708,750
598,5oo

3,250
8,750

775,000 Total $ 9,698,778

LIVESTOCK: Head Value

Cattle-Cslves 60,000 $ 7,500,000
Dairy & Dairy Products 24,000 6,400,000
Sheep 27,000 445,500
Wool 116,640
Swine 8,000 300,000
Horses 800 32,000 Total $ 14,794,1~O

POULTRY, EGGS, MISCELLANEOUS:

Hens, Laying
Eggs

Chickens
Hatchery

Turkeys
Hatchery

Rabbits, Bees, etc.

Unit

600,000
7,500,000 dozens

160,000 birds

Value

$ 2,625,000
262,500
612,500

1,040, O00
729,000
275,000 Total $ 5,542,ooo

4oo 3/9156
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ANNUAL REPORT OF ~ACRA~O COUNTY AGRICULTURAL CO~SSIONER
~howing Agrich-~al Production for the year 1956_

This report is compiled under Section 65.6 of the Agricultural Code of
the State of California. ~he figures represent gross receipts and do not indicate
net income.

SUbEntRY OF PRODUCTION:

Field Crops ............... $ 22,750,387
Livestock and Dairy ........... 13,770,300
Orchard Crops (Fruits, Ruts, etc.) .... 9,047,008
Poultry, Poultry Products, Misc ...... 4,750,700
Vegetable Crops ............. 6,250,750
Seed Crops ............... 808,664

Total $ 57,377,809

CROP ACREAGE AND GROSS RETURNS BY COI~DDITY

Production Crop Value

j~Ifalfa, Hay 23,000
~arley 14,000
Beans, Dry 4,000
Beets, Sugar 12,200
Corn, Field 35,000
Hay, Grain 7,000
Hops 3,000
£ilo 7,500
Oats 7,000

138,000 Tons
420,000 Cwt
64,000 Cwt

244,000 Tons
113,750 Tons

10,5OO Tons
22,500 Bales

300,000 Cwt
63,000 Cwt

Pasture, Irr. 36,000
Rice 10,531 400,178 Cwt
Safflower 2,312 ±,965 Tons
Sunflower 200 2,800 Cwt
~heat 17,O00 360,000 Cwt

$ 3,312,000
1, O08,000

512,000
3,216,O00
6,597,500

220,500
2,25o,ooo LIBRARY

780,000
170,000

1,620,000
1,600,712

 7,375
20,300

1,296,O00 Total $ 22,750,387

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
D#,\/IS

FEB 2, 5 I957

SEED CROPS:

Alfalfa 50
Beans 400
Clover 2,700
Rice 320
Sudan 800
Vegetable 600
Wheat i00

20,000 Lbs.
5,600 Cwt

853,200 Lbs.
12,160 Cwt

1,304,000 Lbs.

2,000 Cwt.

6,800
50,400

4Ol, OO4
51,680
91,280

200,000
7,500 Total $ 808,664

VEGETABLE CROPS:

Asparagus
Cucumbers
Peas
Tomatoes
1~sc. Veg.

2,o00 $ 55o,00o
500 4,000 Tons 229,500
600 (Can) 900 " 67,500

ii, O00 225,500 " 5,O73,750
1,200 1,200 330,000 Total $ 6,250,750



ORCIikP~ CROPS: Acres

Almonds ll51
Apricots 47
Cherries 94
Figs 30
Grapes-Wine 470

Table 522
Olives 1128
Oranges 194
Pears (~13) 4367

Baby Food
Hail Grade
Processing
Fresh (East)
Fresh (Local)

Plums 130
Peaches, Cling 125
Peaches, Free 52
Pis ta cheo 42
Prunes 472
Strawberries 250
Nalnuts 1400
Misc. Fruits 26
Quince 71
Nursery 75

Production

864 Tons
259 Tons
260 "
45 "

1,880 "
83,000 Crates
1,692 Tons

388 "
77,082 "

Crop Value

$ 691,200
31,080

112,220
6,750

75,200
65,000

350,248
50,840

5,942,532

3780 Tons @ $ 45.00 $ 170,100
11840 " @ 60.00 710,400
52395 " 80.00 4,191,600
7550 ")
1517 ") 96.00 870,432

32,500 Crates
I, 250 Tons

468 "

708 "

700 "

$ 81,250
91,250
49,zbo
5,000

123,900
319,452
288,000

5,850
8,500

750,000 Total $ 9,047,008

LIVESTOCK:

Cattle-Calves 65,000 Animals
Dairy & Dairy 24,000 "

Products
Siieep 25,000 "
Wool 180,0OO Lbs.
.’,~ine 7,500 Animals
Horses 800 "

$ 6,7OO,000
6,3OOJOOO

412,500
180,800
225,000

32,000 Total $ 13,770,300

POULTRY:

Hens
Eggs
Chickens
Poults
Turkeys
Hatchery
Rabbits
Bees, etc.

650,000

55O, 0O0
1,600,OOO

155,ooo
600,000
47,000

2,500

7,850~000 Dozen
1,150,000 Lbs.

2,790,000 Lbs.

188,000 Lbs,
Hives

$ 2,865,250
117,400
560,000
683,550
450,o0o
47,000
27,500 Total $ 4,750,700

bOO 2-20-57
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ANNUAL REPORT OF SA~ENTO COUNTY AGRICULTURAL COIv~ISSIONER
Showing Agricultural Production for the year 1957

This report is compiled under Section 65.6 of the Agricultural Code of
the State of California. The figures represent gross receipts and do not indicate
net income.

S2F~I~Y OF PRODUCTION:

Field Crops ................ $ 20,680,608
livestock and Dairy ........ 15,308,O00
Orchard Crops (Fruits, Nuts,’etcl)l .... 7,668,206
Poultry, Poultry Products, ~isc ....... 4,996,525
Vegetable Crops .............. 4,329,871
Seed Crops ................ 463,923

Total $ 53,447~133

.4.

J

CROP ACREAGE AND GROSS RETURNS BY COF~iODITY

FIELD CROPS: Acres

Alfalfa, Hay 21,000
Barle~ 12,000
Beans, Dry 4,500
Beets, Sugar ll, OO0
Corn, Field 38,000
Hay, Grain 7,000
Hops 3,000
Milo 5,000
Oats 7,000
Pasture, Irr. 36,000
Rice 4,000
Safflower 950
Sunflower 500
Wheat 17,042

Production Crop Value

176,000 Tons $~,150,000
312,000 Cwt 624,000

67,500 Cwt 506,250
264,O00 Tons 3,300,000
llh,O00 Tons 5,643,000

14,000 Tons 280,000
3,660,000 ibs. 2,196,000

11,250 Tons 526,~00
70,000 Cwt 140,O00

1,620,000
164,ooo cwt 853,ooo
570,000 ibs. 62,700

7,250 Cwt 53,650
4 o,134 Cwt 1,725,5o8

SEED CROPS:

Total $ 20,680,60

Total $ 463,923

Beans lO0
Canary Grass 300
Clover 2,500
Rice 48
Sudan 1,0OO
Trefoil 160
Vegetable 200
Wheat 278

lhO, OOO ibs. $ 12,600
300,000 ibs. 18,000
750,000 ibs. 225,000

1,724 Cwt. 7,758
1,500,000 ibs. 90,000

~,400 ibs. 23,460
60,000

6,950 C~ 27,105

VEGETABLE CROPS :

Asparagus 2,000
Cucumbers 500
Peas 600
Tomatoes, Round 8,900
Tomatoes, Pear 410
isc. Veg. 600

$ 490,000
4,500 Tons 180,000

900 Tons 65,700
143,330 Tons 3,108,827

7,430 Tons 185,344
300,000

Total $ 4,329,8~/

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIAi
DAVIS I

:MAR Z U 1958 I
!

L!BRARY 1
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ORCHARD CROPS :

Almonds
Apricots
Cherries
Figs
Gr apes-1o:ine

-Table
0 lives
Oranges
Pears (all)

Baby Food
Processing
Fresh (East)
Fresh (Local)

Acres Production Crop Value

1153 461.20 Tons
47 235 "
94 470 "
30 45 "
426 1491 "
490 1470 "

1129 1016 "
!94 23280 Boxes

4432 79,433 Tons

4000 Tons @ ~ 42.00
59,728 Tons @ $ 65.00
13,419 Tons @ $ 78.50

2,286 Tons @ $ 78.50

Plums 130
Peaches, Cling 120
Peaches, Free 60
Pistacheo 42
Prunes 469
Strawberries 225
~lnuts 1300
hisc. Fruits 26)
Quince 71)
Nursery 75

215 Crates
960 Tons

15, OOO Boxes

820 Tons

650 Tons

97 Tons

$ 226,910
22,583

133,950
5,265

79,023
89,376

238,783
46,560

5,183,163

$ 168,0OO
3,782,320
1, O53,392

179,451

$ 80,200
61,440
22,500
5,000

149,240
285,863
314,1OO

24,250
7OO, OOO

Total $ 7,668,20,

f

LIVESTOCK:

Cattle-Calves 53,000 Animals
Dairy & Dairy

Product s 22,000 "
Sheep & Lambs 27,000 "

Wool 194, OOO Lbs.
Swine 7,200 Animals
Horses 700 "

Total

7,685,000

6,600", 000
610,000

97,000
288,000
28,000

$ 15,308,O00

POULIRY:

Hens, Laying
Eggs
Chickens
Poults
Turkeys
Hatchery
Rabbits
Bees, etc.

600,000

500,000
1,2OO,0OO

75,000
1,500,000

50,000
2,500 Hives

7,500, OOO dozens
i, 125,000 ibs.

1,350,O00 ibs.

Honey )
Pollenization)

$

Total

3,232,500
203,625
206,400
256,500

1, O20,0OO
50,000

2?,500

$ 4,996,525

4oo 3/n/58

i.





ANNUAL REPORT OF SA~_~M~NTO COUNTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER
..... Showing Agr{~--~ural Production for the year 1958

This report is compiled under Section 65.6 of the Agricultural Code
of the State of California. The figures represent gross receipts and do not
indicaGe net income.

SUMM~/ZY OF PRODUCTION :

Field Crops ............... ~ 21j 853~305

Livestock and Dairy ....... . . . 15,972,085

Vegetables ........... ~ ~ ¯ 5,601,379

Horticulture.. ¯ ¯ ¯ ¯ ¯ 5,355,289
Poultry & related ;roduction~ : : .... h,893,398
Seed Crops ............... 731, 650

Total $ 54,h07,106

FIELD CROPS:

Alfs lfa, Hay
Barley
Beans, Dry
Beets, Sugar
Corn, 2ield
Hay, Grain
Hops
Milo
Oats
Pasture, Irr.
Rice
Safflower
Sunflower
Wheat

CROP ACREAGE AND GROSS RETURNS BY ~OMM)DITY

Acres Production Crop Value

18,000 126,000 Tons $ 3,150,000

5,000 75,000 Cwt 165,000

2,000 hO, O00 " 320,000

¯ 11,785 223,915 Tons 2,686,980

h2,000 147,000 " 7,350,000

7,000 14,000 " 266,000

3,380 5,205,200 Lbs. 3,123,120

i0,000 30,000 Tons 1,290,000

1,200 14,400 Cwt 56,160

33,000 1,320,000

6,000 255,000 Cwt 1,083,750

4,800 h,800 Tons 360,000

200 320,000 Lbs. 22,~00

12,727 216,359 Cwt. 659,895

Total $ 21,853,305

SEED CROPS :

Beans
Canary Grass
C lover
Sudan
Trefoil
Vegetable

178 3,20h Cw%
140 8b,O00 Lbs

2,000 814,000 "
220 319,000 "
500 190,O00 "
2OO

Total $

32,0h0
4,000

h23,280
22,330

. ........
’ ~#Vm



CROP

ORCHARD CROPS: Acres

Almonds 1,157
Apricots 47
Cherries 95
Figs 30
Grapes - Wine 426

Table 458

Olives I 129
Oranges 194
Pears (Bartlett) 4,345

Baby Food
Processing
Fresh (East)
Fresh (Local)

ACREAGE AND GROSS RETURNS BY COMMODITY

Winery
Crates

Production

289 Tons $
47 "

475 "

1,278 "
1,374 "
7,376 "
1,693 "
1,552 "

29, O12 "

1937 Tons @ $54 per ton $ 104,598
24961 " " 90 " " 2,246,490

1787 " " 98 " " 175,126
927 " ,, 102 " " 94,588

Pears, Other 197 1,432
Plums 130 390
Peaches, CI. 120 1,O80
Pea(~hes, Free 60 540
Pistacheo 42
Prunes 469 351
Strawberries 185

Crop Value

Fresh - Crates
Frozen- "

%lalnuts i, 300
h~ so. Fruits ii0
(Q’~nce, Nectarine, etc.)

N urs ery 75

VEGETABLE CROPS :

231,200
5,781

14~,5oo
7,800

51,120
48,o9o
12,539

179,458
93,120

2,620,802

86,645, $1.5o
8,424 @ 1.22

143,200
87,750
71,280
37,800

6,000
124,605
3340,244

2,860,000 Lbs.

$ 129,967
10,277

Asparagus 1,500 4,800,000 Lbs.
Peas 350 525 Tons
Tomatoes, Round 10,427 198,113 "
Tomatoes, Pear 1,510 18,120 "
Misc. Vegetables 500 500 Acres

572,000
30,000

750,000

Total $ 5,335,~89

$ 432,000
37,275

4,457,542
474s562
200,000

Total $ 5,601,379

-2-



CROPACREAGE AND GROSS RETURNS BY COMFDDITY

LIVESTOCK: Units Pro duct ion .

Cattle-Calves 5~, 000 $
Dairy Animals 21,000

Dairy Products Milk ~ 2,530,000 lbs.
" " ~lk ~@~ 2,6~3,000 "

Veal, Meat by-products ~7’

Sheep & Lambs 25,000

Wool 187,500 ibs.

Swine 7,500
Horses 800

Total

Crop Value

8,640,000

3,137,200
2,167,260
1,050,000

55o, ooo

65,625

330,000
32,000

$ 15,972,o85

Bees

POULTRY:

Hens, Laying 550, 000

Eggs
Chickens bOO, 000
Hatchery I, 500,000

Turkeys 60,000

Hatchery l, 750, 000

Rabbits 50, O00

2,300

Honey
Wax
Rentals

8,800,000 Dozens
i, 000,000 Lbs.

i, 080,000 Lbs ¯

Hives

184,000 ibs. @
2,300 " @

.ll
.46

$ 20, 2~0
1,058
5,000

Total

3,124,000
170,000
262,500

210,600

1,050,000

50,000

26,298

4,893,398

Released 3/1/59
A. E. Mon’ison, Agri.Comm.
Room 120, Court House
Sacramento, Calif.





..... AGRICULTURAL STATISTICAL REPORT FOR SACRAMENTO COUNTY

YEAR 1959

Prepared by A. E. MORRISON, Agricultural Commissioner
4~53 Power Inn Road, Sacramento

TO: William E. Warne, Director
State Department of Agriculture

- The Agricultural statistical report covering a~ricultural production in
Sacramento County for the year 1959 is set forth herein. These figures have been
compiled as required by Section 65.61 of the Agricultural Code and represent
gross receipts received by the producer at point of production. A substantial
increase over 1958 is indicated. However, production costs were also higher in
1959 which will definitely influence the net r~turns to the farmer.

The greatest increase occurred with Bartlett pears which produced a
record crop of 21¼ tons per acre for a total of 93,331 tons as compared to only -
29,612 for 1958 with an increase in value of $3,300,000. Sugar Beets also showed
a higher value, mainly resulting from an increased acreage although the per acre
production was greater than in 1958, due to more satisfactory growing conditions.
The returns from alfalfa hay also showed a substantial increase, resulting from
increased acreage and production per acre.

Increases are also noted in retfirns on beef resulting from a greater
feed lot turnover, although the prices showed a definite weakening° Milk produc-
tion was also above that of 1958.

The value of range was included for the first time and was not included
in the 1958 figures. There was an increased interest in safflower and seed pro-
duction.

Decreases occurred in corn for, in spite of a definite increase in
acreage, production was down as was the price received. As a result, corn dropped
from its position as the leading agricultural crop to second place, being replaced
by pears. Tomatoes made a substantial drop from 4th to 9th place in the ten
leading crops of the county. Acreage was substantially below 1958. This drop
in acreage was caused by the controversy between growers and canneries and the
lack of specific cannery contracts available to the growers. The season was also
adverse to the production of a good crop with the yield per acre being off 4½ tons.

Poultry was also off mainly due to a lowering of the price of eggs
although a decrease in the laying hens is also indicated.

i

&~ ............ ..... , ....................... iiJ



S~J~,IARY OF PRODUCTION
Page 2

1958 1959

Rank Production Rank Production

Field Crops
Livestock & Dairy
Horticulture
Poultry & Products
Vegetables
Seed Crops

1 $21,853,305
2 15,972,085
4 5,355,289
5 4,893,398
3 5,601,379
6 731~650

$54,407,106

1
2
3
4
5
6

23,545,33~
16,527,980

9,247,550
4,632,700
3,248,017
1,084,851

$58,28’6’,43’5’

TEN LEADING CROP~ I!J THE COUNTY

Rank 19 58 Rank 1959

Livestock, (Beef) I
Dairy & Related Products 3

Pears 8

Corn 2

Alfalfa Hay 6

Sugar Beets 9
Poultry (Chickens, Eggs, 5

Hatchery)
Hops 7

Tomatoes 4

8,640,000 I 9,000,000

6,353,260 2 6,903,000

2,755,914 3 5,910,067

7,350,000 4 5,875,000

3,150,000 5 4,600,000

2,686,280 6 4,212,325

4,893,398 7 3,260,800

3,123,120 8 2,932,160

4,914,554 9 2,21],335

II I0 1,832,640
Rice

YEARS 1954 to 1959

Year Field Crops Livestock Orchard Poultry Vegetables Seeds

Dairy Fruit & Nuts ere

Total

1954 20,162,247 15,836,000 7,468,345 5,095,723 4,424,500 588,570 53,575,385

1955 19,852,428 14,794,140 9,’698,778 5,544,000 7,347,207 806,780 58,043,333

1956 22,750,387 13,770,300 9,047,008 4,750,700 6,250,750 808,664 57,377,809

1957 20,680,608 15,308,000 7,688,206 4,996,525 4,329,871 463,923 53,447,133

1958 21,853,305 15,972,085 5,355,289 4,893,398 5,601,379 731,650 54,407,106

1959 23,545,337 16,527,980 9,247,550 4,632,700 3,248,017 1,084,851 58,286,435

...... ..... im ...................... ~ ................... I "1



ITEM YEAR

RETURNS BY COMMODITY

HARVESTED PRODUCT I0N VALUE

ACREAGE PER ACRE TOTAL UNIT PER UNIT

Page 3

TOTAL

ORCHARD CROPS:

Almonds

Apricots

Cherries

Figs

Grapes-
Wine

Grapes-
Table

Olives

Or ang e s

Pears-
Bartlett

Baby Food

Processing

Fresh-East

Fresh-Local

Dry Yard

Pears-Other

’59 1185
~i

Ton $ 750

’ 58 1157 289 " 800

’ 59 47 2½ 1171 " 140

188 47 I 47 " 123

’ 59 90 i 90 " 432

’ 58 95 5 475 " 300

’ 59 30 i 30 " 225

’ 58 30 -

’ 59 245 I. 7 414 " 52

’ 58 .426 3 1278 " 40

’ 59 445 2½ 998 (Winery) 52
I14 (Fresh)

’ 58 458 3 1274 Ton 45

’ 59 1133 I 1133 Ton 225

’ 58 1129 1 1693 " 106

’ 59 194 8 1552 " 65

’ 58 194 8 1552 " 60

’59 4381 21¼ 93231 " 63.40

’58 " 4345 6.35 29612 " 89

’59 6127 @ 45.00 275,715
’58 1937 @ 54.00 104,598

’59 69905
’58 24961

@ 65.00 4,543,825
@ 90.00 2,246,490

’59 11930 @ 73.00 870,890
’58 1787 @ 98.00 175,126

’59 2694 @ 73.00 196,662

’58 927 @102.OO 94,588

’59 2575 22,975
158 ....

’59 -191. I0 1910 Ton 75

’58 197 7.3 1432 " I00

666,563
231,,200

16,450
5,781

38,880
142,500

6,750
7,800

21,520
51,120

51,896
12,249
60,629

254,925
179,458

100,880
93,120

5,910,067
2,620,802

143,250
143,200
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HARVESTED PRODUCTION
ITEM YEAR ACREAGEPER ACRE TOTAL UNIT

VALUE
PER UNIT TOTAL

ORCHARD CROPS (Continued)

Plums

Peaches,Cling

Peaches, F~e

Pistacheo

Prunes

Strawberries

Bush Berries

Walnuts

Quince

Nursery

’59 106 3 318 Ton 220

’58 130 3 390 " 225

’59 120 6 720 " 60

’58 120 9 1080 " 66

’59 60 5 300 " 70

’58 60 9 540 " 70

’59 42
’58 42

’59 475 i 475 " 400

’58 492 .75 351 " 355

’59 158 453 71574 Crate 1.53

’58 185 514 95069 " 1.58

’59 i0 235 2,350 " 1.55

’58 .........

’59 1324 .66 861 Ton 450

’58 1300 l.I 2,860 " 400

’59 71 1.00 7,i00 Lug - -
’58 II0 .....

’59 107
’58 75

$ 69,960
87,750

43,200
71,280

52,500
37,800

6,500
6,000

190,000
124,605

109,508
140,244

3,642

387,450
572,000

11,360
30,000

1,150,000
750,000

1959 $ 9,247,550
1958 5,335,289



FIELD CROPS

ITEM YEAR HARVESTED
ACREAGE

PRODUCTION UNIT
PER ACRE TOTAL

Page 5

VALUE
PER UNIT TOTAL

Barley 1959 5,000
1958 5,000

Beans, Dry 1959 2,OOO
1958 2,000

Beets, Sugar 1959
1958

Corn, Field 1959
1988

Hay, Alfalfa 1959
1958

Hay Grain 1989
1988

12,961
11,785

50,000
42,000

23,000
18,000

7,000
7,000

Hops 1959 3,332
1958 3,380

Milo 1959 7,000
1958 I0,000

Oats 1959 1,000
1958 1,200

Pasture, Irr. 1959
1958

Range 1959
1958

40,000
33,000

200,000

Rice 1959 9,545
1958 6,000

Safflower 1959 6,540
1958 4,800

Sunflower 1959 250
1958 200

Wheat 1959 12,994
1958 12,727

17 85,000
15 75,000

16 32,000
20 40,000

25 324,025
19 223,915

125,000
147,000

8 184,000
7 126,000

l~ 10,500
2 14,000

1600 5,331,200
1540 5,205,200

Cwt
Cwt

Cwt
Cwt

2.25 191,250
2.20 165,000

9.00 288,000
8.00 320,000

Ton 13.00 4~212,325
Ton 12.00 2,686,980

Ton 47.00 5,875,000
Ton 50~00 7,350,000

Ton 25.00 4,600,000
Ton 25.00 3,150,000

Ton 19.00
Ton 19.00

199,500
266,000

Lbs. .55 2,932,160
Lbs. .60 3,123,120

2~ 17,500 Ton 45.00
3 30,000 Ton 43.00

ii Ii,000
12 14,400

1 200,000
(Not included)

Cwt 2.25
Cwt 3.90

30.00
40.00

1.20

Cwt 4.00
Cwt 4.25

Ton 75.00
Ton 75.00

Lbs. .12
Lbs. .07

Cwt 3.00
Cwt 3.05

Totals 1959
1958

48 458,160
42~ 255,000

I 6,540
I 4,800

1600 400,000
1600 320,000

16 207,904
17 216,359

787,500
1,290,000

24,750
56,160

1,200,000
1,320,000

240,000

1,832,640
1,083,750

490,500
360,000

48,000
22,400

623,712
659,895

23,545,337
21,853,305



ITEM YEAR
SEED CROPS

~VESTED
ACREAGE

Page 6

PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE

PER ACRE TOTAL PER UNIT TOTAL

Beans, 1969 150

Blackeye 1958 178

Canary Grass 1959 60
1958 140

Clover 1959 3,042
1958 2,000

Rice 1959 33
1958

Sudan 1959 600
1958 220

Trefoil 1959 I,I00

1958 5OO

Vegetable 1959 I00
1958 20O

16 2,400
18 3,204

II00 66,000

600 84,000

400 1,216,800

407 814,000

45 1,485

3000 1,800~000
1450 319,000

275 302,500
380 190,000

Cwt 9.50 22,800

Cw% I0.00 32,040

Lb. .06 3,960

Lb. .04~ 4,000

Lb. .56 671,408

Lb. .52 423,280

Cwt 4.50 6,683
u m

Lb. °06 i08,000

Lb. .07 22,330

Lb. .80 242,000

Lb. 1.00 190,000

w

30,000
60,000

Totals 1959 ],084,851
1958 731,650

VEGETABLE CROPS

Asparagus 1959 1,700
1958 1,500

Peas 1959 170
1958 350

Tomatoes, 1959 7,090

Round 1958 10,427

Tomatoes, 1959 470

Pear 1958 1,530

Misc. 1959 500

Vegetables 1958 500

3600 6,120,000
3200 4,800,000

e 525

14~ 102,805
19 198,113

12 5,640
12 18,120

5OO
50O

Lb. .I0~o 642,600

Lb. .09 432,000

Ton i00.00 42,500

Ton 71.00 37,275

Ton 21.51 2,211,335

Ton 22.50 4,457,542

Ton 24.66 139,082

Ton 26.19 474,563

Acre 425.00 212,500
Acre 400.00 200,000

Totals 1959 3,248,017
1958 5,601,380

!
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ITEM YEAR~ TOTAL
UNITS UNIT

PRICE
PER

~. UNIT TOTAL

LIVESTOCK AND DAIRY:

Cattle-Calves 1959 67,400
1958 54,000

Dairy 1959 22,500
1958 21,000

Mkt Milk 1959
1958

Mfg. Milk 1959
1958

Veal,etc. 1959
1958

Sheep-Lambs 1959 27,200
19 58 25,000

Woo I 19 59
1958

Swine 1959 6,300
1958 7,500

Horses 1959 900
1958 800

360,000
54,000

776,140
678,400

621,380
695,840

13,600
12,500

163,200
187,800

12,600

Ov~
Head

TI

11

11

11

Lb.
Lb.

$ 25.00
160.00

4.71
4.59

3.25
3.12

21o50
22.00

.40

.35

18.00
44.00

$ 9,000,000
8,640,000

6,903,000
6,354,460

$ 3,656,000
3,137,200

2,022,000
2,167,260

1,225,000
1,050,000

292,400
275,000

65,280
65,625

226,800
330,000

45.00
40.00

40,500
32,000

Total 1959
1958

$16,527,980
15,697,085
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PRODUCTION VALUE

TOTAL PER

ITEM YEAR NUMBER EACH UNITS UNIT UNIT TOTAL

POULTRY: etc.

Hens, Laying 1959 525,000 16~21

1958 550,000 16

Eggs 1959 8,320,000 doz .33 $ 2,755,600

1958 8,800,000 " ,355 3,124,000

Chickens 1959 300,000
~½

750,000 Lbso .i0 75,000

(Stew) 1958 400,000 2~ 1,000,000 " .17 170,008

Fryers 1959 20,000 2 40,000 " .18 7,200

1958 ......

Hatchery 1959 900,000
1958 1,500,000

Turkeys 1959 50,000 22
1958 60,000 18

Hatchery 1959 1,700,000
1958 1,700,000

Rabbits 1959 50,000
1958 50,000

Bees 1959 3,000
19 58 2,300

Honey 1959
1958

Queens 1959 1,500

1958 ~ -

9,000 C $ 47.00 423,000

15,000 C 17.50 262,500

I,i00,000 Lbs. .24 264,000

1,080,000 " .19~e 210,600

17,500 C 60.00 1,050,000

17,500 C 60.00 1,050,000

50,000 1.00 50,000

- - 1.00 50,000

21 1/3 64,000
- 184,000

Lbs. .I0 6,400

" ¯ Ii 20,240

i, 500 Each ! .00 i, 500

Total 1959 $ 4,632,700
1958 4,887,340

4/]./60
400

ix .... ¯ m 1





OFFICL OF I~GRICULTUP~L COiUIISSIONER and

SE~LLR OF hEIGHTS AND NEA~URES FOR Si~CR~]~LNTO COUNTY
4351 Power Inn Road, Sacramento, California

AGRICULTUR~L STATISTICAL~ RE~0RT FOR ACR~I~rT0 COUNTY

YEAR 1960

January
31
1961

TO: Charles Paul, Director
State Department of A~riculture

The Agricultural statistical report coverin~ agricultural production in
Sacramento County for the year 1960 is set forth herein. These figures have been

comoiled as reouired by Section 65.61 of the Agricultural Code and represents
gross receipts received by the producer at point of production. A substantial
increase over ]959 is indicated. H~vever, production costs also increased in 1960

and definitely influenced the net returns to the farmer°

Pears, all varieties, placed first in agricultural crops with corn second,

although livestock has remained in the number one position, a placement it has
held for a number of years with dairying second. Sli~ht increases were noted in
both beef and dairy products. Tomatoes recovered from the poor season of 1959

movin[ up from 9th to 5th placement. Rice also was definitely stronger in 1980.

Pear production was down approximately 30% from the record crop of 1959
although the prices received were higher resulting only in a difference of ~.
Pear decline, while serious in 1959 - 60, with a loss of approximately lO,O00 trees
for the ~’~o years, had little effect on the 1980 crop however, it is expected

that greater losses will occur in 1961 and in each succeeding year until the

nature of the condition is established and a control found~":"

Sugar beets had a poor season both as to production per acre and sugar content
resulting in greatly lowered returns° Hops now show a downward trend with a
weakened market in prospect. A reduction in acreage is occuring with some encroach-
ment from urban development° Sacramento remains the leading hop Droducing county

in California.

Urbanization is taking l~rger bites from our agricultural lands and although
the overall figures for 1960 show an increase in returns a leveling off and even

a decrease can be expected. Specialty crops such as almonds, oranges, olives,

prunes and grapes have suffered the most so far.

Submitted by,

A. E. }~orrison
Agricultural Commissioner
Sacramento County



Field Crops
Livestock and Dairy
Horticulture
Vegetables
Poultry and Products
Seed Crops

Livestock (Beef)
Milk
Pears (All)
Corn
Tomatoes
Alfalfa Hay
Eggs
Hops
Rice
Sugar Beets

SU~II~RY OF ~RODUCTION

1959

Rank

1
2
3
5
4
6

Production

$23,545,337
"16,708,980
* 8,971,762

3,248,017
* 4,895,500

1,084,851
, 8,454,447

THE TEN LEADING PRODUC~.RS FOR 1960

1960

Rank

I
2
3
4
5
6

Rank 1959 Rank

1
*4

2
3
9
5

*8
7

10
6

9,000,000
5,859,000
6,053~317
5,875,000
2,211,335
4,600,000
2,755,600
2,932,160
1,832,640
4,212,325

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

I0

Page 2

Production

023,033,948
17,270,O25
8,996,097
6,110,325
5,543,243
1,202,501

62,156,139

1960

9,153,125
6,136,000
5,730,424
5,658,000
5,1~4,000
5~083,000
3,491,250
2,542,515
2,165,103
1,723,680

Year Field Crops Livestock
Dairy

YEARS 1954 to 1960

Orchard
Fruit & Nuts

Poultry
~c.

Vegetables Seed Total

1954 20,162,247

1955 19,852,428
1956 22,750,387
1957 20,680,608
1958 21,853,305
1959 23,545,337
1960 23,033,948

15,836,000
14,794,140
13,770,300
15,308,000
15,972,085

’16,708,980
17,270,025

* Figures show revision

7,468,345
9,698,778
9,047~O08
7,688,206
5,355,289

.8.971,762
8,996,097

5,095,723
5,544,000
4,750,700
4,996,525
4,893,398

*4,895,500
5,543,243

4,424,500
7,347,207
6,250,750
4,329,871
5,601,379
3,248,017
6,110,325

588,570

806,780
808,664
463,923
731,650

1,084,851
1,202,501

53,575,385

58,043,333
57,377,809
53,447,133
54,407,106

*58,454,447
62,156,139



I TEM YEAR

RETURNS BY

HARVE3 TED PRODUC TIOI
ACRk-.GE PER ACRE TOTAL

C 0 K II 0 D I T Y Page 3

V~LUE
UNIT PER UNIT TOTAL

ORCP~kRD CR0~S:

Almonds ’60 I185 .63 741

’59 1185 .75 889

~pricots ’60 47 4 188

’59 47 2.5 117.5

Bush Berries ’60 5 145 725
’59 10 235 2350

Cherries ’60 90 1 90
’59 90 I 90

Figs ’60 30 Io5 45

’59 30 I 30

Orapes-~ine ’60 245 4 980

’59 245 1.7 414

Grapes-Table ’60 373 3 1019
100

’59 445 2.5 998
i14

Olives

Oranges

~ears
Bartlett

Baby Food

Process

Fresh-East

Fresh-Local

Dry Yard

Ton

Ton

Ton
Ton

Crate
Crate

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

( ~in e r y 
(Fresh)
(~vinery)

(Fresh)

’60 994 2 1988 Ton

’59 1133 I 1133 Ton

’60 176 5 880

’59 194 8 1552
Ton
Ton

’60 4341 15.1 65922 Ton

’59 4381 21.25 93231 Ton

2OOO
6127

50200
69905

II000
11930

2600
269

122
5OO0

’60
’59

’60
’59

’60
’59

’60
’59

’ 60
’59

@54. O0
@£5. O0

~83 ̄  50
e65.00

©95.00
:~73.00

@95.00
@73.00

$ 50O
* 475

150
140

I .87
1o55

4OO
432

230
225

5O
52

45
113

52
52

160
225

I00
65

84.91
63 ̄  40

108,000
275,715

4,191,700
4,543,825

1,045,000
870,890

247,000
19,637

5,734
200,000

370,500
* 422,275

28,200
16,450

1,356
3,642

36,000
38,880

10,350
6,7 50

49,000

21,520

45,855
11,300
51,896
12,249

318~080
254,925

88,000
100,880

5,597,434
5,910,067

* Revised figures
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H~VE~ TED PRODUCTION

ITI,}~ YEAR ACREr.GE 9ER ACRE TOTAL

mRC}ARD CROPS (Continued)

UNIT

Pears-Others ’60 186 11 2046 Ton
’59 191 10 1910 Ton

~lums ’60 90 1.50 135 Ton

’59 106 3 318 Ton

Peaches, Cling ’60 72
’59 120

432 Ton
6 720 Ton

Peaches, Free ’60 60 4.50 270 Ton

’59 60 5 300 Ten

Pistacheo ’60 45
’59 42

~runes ’ 60 445 I .50 671 Ton

’59 475 1 475 Ton

uince ’60 60 53
’59 71 I00

Strawberries ’60 143 500
’59 158 453

;;al nuts ’ 60 1266
’ 59 1324

?isc. Fruits ’60 59

VALUE

PER UNIT TOTAL

Nursery ’60 130
’59 107

3180
7100

72500
71574

LA Lug
Lug

Crate
Crate

.50 633 Ton

.66 861 Ton

85,000
75,000

225
220

45
6O

68
7O

4OO
40O

1.65

1.68
1.53

52O
450

1960
1959

~) 132,990
143,250

30,375
69,960

19,440

43,200

18,360
* 21,000

7,000
6,500

266,800
190,000

5,247
ll ,360

121,800
109,508

329,160
387~450

8,850

1,500,000
1,150;000

* Revised Total
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HI~VES TED ORODUC TI ON

ITEM YEzR ACREAGE PER ACRE TOTAL UKIT

V~.LUE

PER UNIT TOTAL

FIELD CROPS:

Barley ’60 10,500 20 210,000

’59 6,000 17 86,000

Beans Dry ’60 ],600 18 32,400

’69 2,000 16 32,000

Beets, Sugar ’60 13,440 19 255,360

’59 12,961 25 324,025

Corn, Field 160 41,000 3 123,000

’59 50,000 2.5 125,000

Hay, Alfalfa ’60 26,000 8.5 221,000

’59 23,000 8 184,000

Hay, Grain ’60 7,000 2 14,000

’59 7,000 1.5 10,500

Hops ’60 2,863 1558 4,460,554

’59 3,332 1600 5,331,200

Milo ’60 16,000 2.5 40,000

’59 7,’:00 2.5 17,600

Oats ’60 1,000 15 15,000

’59 i,000 II ll,O00

Pasture, irr. ’60 45,000 l 45,000

’59 40,000 1 40,000

Range ’60 200,000 1 200,000

’59 200,000 1 200,000

Rice ’60 9,612 53 509,436

’69 9,545 48 ~58,160

Safflower ’60 6,600 I 6,600

’59 6,540 I 6,540

Sunflower ’60 Non Com.

’59 250 1600 400,000

~heat ’60 13,600 22 297,000

~59 12,994 16 207,904

Cwt
Cwt

C~vt
Cwt

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Lb.
Lb.

Ton
Ton

Cwt
Cwt

Acre
Acre

Acre
~cre

Cwt
Cwt

Ton
Ton

Lb.

~vt

Cwt

Total

1.95 $ 409,500
2.25 191,250

II.00 355~400

9.00 288,000

6.75 1,723,680

13.00 4,212,325

46.00 5,658,000
47.’~0 5,875,000

23.00 5,083,000
26.00 4,600,000

22.00 308,000
19.00 199,500

.57 2,542,515
¯ 55 2,932,160

38.00 1,520,000

46.00 787,500

2.25 33,750
2.25 24,750

35.00 1,575,000
30.00 1,200,000

1.20 240,000
1.20 240,090

4.25 2,165,103
4.00 1,832,640

80.00 528,000
75.00 490,500

.12 48,000

3.00 891,000
3.00 623,712

1960 23,033,~48
1959 23,545,337
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HARVE~. TED PRODUCT ION VALUE

ITEN,! YEAR ACREAGE PER ACRE TOTAL I~JIT PER UNIT TOTAL

S~ED CROPS:

Alfalfa ’60 26 270 7,020 Lb. ~ .28 $ 1,965

Beans, ’60 260 18 4,680 Cwt ii.00 51,480

Blackeye ’59 150 16 2,400 Cwt 9.50 22,800

Carary Grass ’60 0 0 CO00

’59 60 II00 66,000 Lb. .06 3,960

C]over ’60 3,408 380 1,295,000 Lb. .56 725,222

’59 3,042 400 1,216,800 Lb, .56 671,408

Rice ’60 55 53 2,915 Cwt 4.50 13,117

’59 33 45 1,485 Cwt 4.50 6,683

Sudan ’60 897 2692 2,414,724 Lb. .07 175,067

’59 600 3000 1,800p000 Lb. .06 I08,000

Trefoil ’60 975 260 253,500 Lb. .90 228,150

’59 I,i00 275 302,500 Lb. .80 242,000

Vegetable ’60 25 7,500

’59 I00 30,000

Total ~cres ’60 5,546 Total 1960 1,202,501

’59 5,085 1959 ],084,851

VEGET~BLE CROPS :

itsparagus ’60 1,750 3770 6,597,500 Lb. .ii 725,725

’59 1,700 3600 6,120,000 Lb. .I~- 642,600

Beets ’60 13 4.9 64 Ton 25.00 ],600

Cucumbers ’60 30 7.6 230 Ton 47.40 10,900

Peas ’60 300 3.0 900 Ton ~ II0.00 99,000

(~rocessing) ’59 170 2.5 425 Ton I00.00 42,500

Tomatoes, ’60 I0,000 20 200,000 Ton 22.50 4,500,000

Round ’59 7,090 14.5 102,805 Ton 21.51 2,211,335

Tomatoes ’60 ~,000 24 24,000 Ton 26.00 624,000

Pear ’ ’59 470 12 5,640 Ton 24.66 139,082

~iscel?aneous ’60 400 400 Acre 400.00 160,000

Vegetables ’59 500 500 acre 425.00 212,500

Total ~cres ’60 13,493 Total 1960 6,110,325

’59 9,930 1959 3,248,017
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ITEM YEAR
NO. OF TOTAL

HEAD UNITS UNIT

PRICE

PER
UNIT TOTAL

LIVrSTOCK

Cattle-Calves

Dairy

h3ct. Milk

Hfg. Hi] k

Vea], Etc.

Sheep-Lambs

Swine

Horses

AND DAIRY:

’60
’59

’ 60
’59

’60
’59

160
’ 59

’60
’ 59

’60
’59

’60
’59

’ 6O
’59

’60
’59

72,500
67,400

22,500
22,500

28,000
27,200

9,500
6,300

85O
9OO

362,500 Cwt $ 25.25
360,000 Cwt 25.00

837,150 Cwt

792,756 Cwt

669,108 Cwt

~647,783 ~vt

14,000 Cwt

13,600 Cwt

182,000 Lb.
163,200 } Lb.

19,000 Cwt

12,600 ~t

9,153,125
9,000,000

4.82 4,037,000
4.71 *3,780,000

3.14 2,099,000
3.25 "2,079,000

1,250,000
1,225,000

21.00
21 ̄  50

294,000
292,400

.45

.40

81,900
65,280

17.50
18.00

332,500
226,800

50,00
45.00

42,500
40,500

Total 1960
1959

17,270,025
¢ 16,708,960

* iievised Total
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PRODUCTION VALUE

IT~ YEAR N~BER EACH
TOTAL P~
UNITS UNIT UNIT TOTAL

POULTRY, ETC:

Hens, Laying ’6O
’59

Eggs ’60
’59

Chickens, Stew ’60
’59

Fryers ’60
* ’59

575,000 17
525,000 1~

325,000 2~
300,000 2½

625,000 3
500,000 3

TurMeys ’ 60 48,600
’ 59 50,000

Hatchery Run ’60 1,113,000
Pullets ’59 900,000

Turkeys ’60 1,926,000
’59 1,750,000

Rabbits ’60 20,000
’59 22,000

Bees ’60 2,900
159 3,000

Honey ’60
’59

0ueens ’60 8,000
’59 1,500

JL ’ 60rackages vr

~ax ~L ’ 60

9,975,000
8,320,000

812,500
750,000

1,875,000
1,500,000

22 1,056,000
22 I,I00,000

11,130
9,000

19,260
17,500

45,000

Doz.
Doz,

Doz $ .35 113,491,250
Doz. .33 2,755,600

Lb. .I0 81,250
Lbo .I0 75,000

Lb. .19 356,250
Lb. .18 * 270,000

Lb. .26 274,260
Lb. .24 264,000

C 16.00 178,180
C 47.00 423,000

C 57,50" 1,107,450
C 60.00 1,050,000

Lb. .59 26~550
50,000

Colonies
Colonies

30 87,000 Lb. .12 10,400

21 1/3 64,000 Lb. .I0 6,400

8,000 Each I.I0 8,800

1,500 Each l.O0 1,500

9,000 Lb. .90 8,100

1,750 Lb. .43 753

Total 1960 5,543,243
1959 * 4,895,500

* Revised
!’ Not included in 1959 figures

I/3i/6i
5OO
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TO: MR. CHARLES PAUL, DIRECTOR
STATE DEPARTI~ENT OF AGRICULTURE
AND THE HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
SACRAMENTO COUNTY

I am pleased to submit the 1961 Agricultural

Crop Report as required by Section 65.5 of the Agricultural

Code. The values shown represent gross value of production

and do not represent net income received by the farmers.

I wish to express my appreciation for the coopera-

tion and assistance of all individuals who contributed to

this report and especially members of my staff and personnel

of the Agricultural Extension Service.

Respectfully Submitted

FORREST H. DARBY
COUNTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER



YEARS 1957 to 1961

1961 64,351,088
1960 63,64L,459 *
1959 58,454,447
1958 54,407,106
1957 53,447,133

Field Crops
Livestock and Poultry
Livestock & Poultry Prod.
Fruit and Nut Crops
Vegetable Crops
Nursery Products
Seed Crops
Apiary Products

SUMNARY OF PRODUCTION

1960

Rank Production

i 24,502,268 *
2 13,096,065
3 9,709,150
4 7,496,097
5 6,110,325
6 1,500,000
7 1,202,501
8 28,053

63,644,459 *

1961

Rank

i
2
3
k
5
6
7
8

Production

20,423,498
14,277,825
10,962,400

8,994,868
8,125,481

798,000
708j377

70,639
64,361,088

Cattle and Calves
Pears
Milk
Tomatoes
Corn
Eggs
Alfalfa, Hay
Sugar Beets
Rice
Hops

THE TEN LEADING FARM COI~J~ODITIES

1960

" Rank Production

l 1o,4o3,125
3 5,730,424
2 6,136,000
5 5,124,000
4 5,658,000
7 3,491,250
6 5,083,000
8 * 3,192,000

i0 * 2,165,103
9 * 2,542,515

1961

Rank

i
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

i0

Production

11,160,000
7,560,359
6,331,000
5,454,oo0
4,884,000
4,509,000
3,059,000
2,821,000
1,966,500
1,767,000

* Figures revised



FIELD CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1960-61

Item

Barley

Beans, Dry

Beets, Sugar

Corn, Field

Hay, Alfalfa

Hay, Grain

Hops

Milo

Oats

Pasture
Irrigated

Range

Rice

Safflower

Year J

I

1961
1960

1961
196o

1961
1960

1961
1960

196].
196o

1961
196o

1961
196o

1961
19601

196li
1960

1961
19601

1961
1960

1961
1960

1961
196o

Production Value
Harvested Per
Acreage Acre

ii,000 i
10,500 20

1,050 .8
1,500 18

14,106 16
13,44o 19

37,000 2.75
41,000 3

23,000 7
26,000 8.5

9,500 1.75
7,000 2

2,221 1560
2,863 1558

i0,000 2.5
16,000 2.5

1o,5oo .5
1,000 15

46,0oo X
45,000 i

200,000 X
200,000 i

9,500 2.3
9,612 53

7,800 1.5
6,600 1

Total

ii,000
210,000

84o
32,400

225,696
255,360

101,750
123,000

161,OOO
221,000

16,625
14,000

3,464,760
4,460,554

25,000
40,000

5,25o
15,000

X
45,000

X
2,000

21,850
509,436

11,700
6,600

Unit

Ton
Cwt

Ton
Cwt.

Ton

Ton

Ton I
Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

Cwt.

Acre
Acre

Acre
i Acre

Ton
Cwt.

Ton

Ton

Per
Unit

4O
1.95

190
ii. O0

12.50
12.50 *

48
46

19
23

2O
22

.51

.57

42
38

45
2.25

35
35

1.20
1.20

9O
4.25

85
80

Total

440,000
4o9,50o

159,600
356,400

2,821,200
3,192,000 *

4,884,000
5,658,000

3,059,000
5,083,000

332,500
308,000

1,767,000
2,542,515

1,050,000
l,SdO, O00

236,250
33,750

1,610,000
ii,575,000

240,000
240,000

i,966,500
2,165,103

994,500
528,000



FIELD CROPS: i~CREAGE~ PRODUCTION ±~ND V.~LUE, 1960-61 (cont.)

Item

Sunflower

Wheat

Year

1961
1960

1961
1960

Total
i 19611960
I

Harvested
Acreage _i~crc I

i
io5 .7 ~

Non C olmm~,rcial !

12,395 I.I I
13,500

Per i
Total

I
I

73.5

i3,634
297,000

I
Unit I Per

Unit

Ton 240

Ton 62
Cwt.

Value

Total

17,640

845,3o8
3.00 891,000

20,423;&98
24,502,268*

* Revised

NURSERY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AREA AND VALUE~ 1960-6].

Item

Nursery

I

Year !.

1961 1 ilO
196o 13o

Productmon
Per
Acre Total

Unit
Value

Per
Unit Total

798,000
1,500,000



LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY: PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1960-61

Item
Production Value

Year No. o£ Total Unit Per
head Liveweight Unit Total

Cattle and Calves 1961
1960

Sheep and Lambs 1961
1960

Swine 1961
196o

Horses 1961
1960

Broilers 1961
and Fryers 1960

Other Chickens 1961
1960

Turkeys 1961
1960

Hatchery 1961
Production 1960

Rabbits 1961
¯ 1960

98,000 465,000 Cwt. 24.00 11,160,000
72,500 362,500 C~. 25.25 10,h03,125 *

26,200 22,200 Cwt. 15.00 333,000

28,000 14,000 Cwt. 21.00 294,000

9,500 19,000 Cwt. 18.00 342,000

9,500 19,000 Cwt. 17.50 332,500

925 Head 150.00 138,750

850 Head 50.00 k2,500

700,000 2,450,000 Lb. .15 367,500
700,000 1,875,000 Lb. .15 356,250

5oo,ooo 1,75o, ooo Lb. .o6 lOS,OOO
500,000 812,500 Lb. .O6 81,250 ~H~

80,000 1,560,000 Lb. .20 312,000

48,600 1,056,000 Lb. .26 274,260

3,559,000 1,503,000

3,039,000 1,285,630 ~

15,000 63,750 Lb. .26 16,575

20,000 45,000 Lb. .59 26,550

Total 1961
1960

lh,277,825
13,096,065

* Revised to include Veal
Chickens, Stewing 1960
Hatchery Run Pullets and Turkeys 1960



LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1960-61

Item

Milk - Market

Milk Manufacturing

Wool

Eggs - Chicken Market

Total

Year ! Production

1961 I 838,000
1960 837,150

1961!
1960

1961
1960

1961
1960

1961
1960

APIARY PRODUCTS:

714,000
669,108

306,000
182,O00

Unit

Cwt.
Cwt.

C~t.
C~.

Lbj

Lb.

Doz.

Doz.

h.76
4..82

3.28
3.1h

.hO

Value
Per
Unit Total

3,989,000
4,037,000

2,3h2,000
2,099,000

122,h00
4̄5 8i,9oo

.325 4,509,000
¯ 35 3,491,250

Ii0,962,h00
9,709,150

I

PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1960-61

Value

Item Year Production Unit Per l
Unit ! Total

-- ]

Lb. i 36,621
Honey 1961 298,950 l .1225

196o 87,000 Lb.
l .12! lO, OO

2,143
Beeswax 1961 4,985 Lb. i .43

1960 1,750 Lb. .43 753

Package Bees 1961 i0,000 Lb, 2.00 20,000

1960 9,000 Lb. .90 8,100

11,875
Queen Bees 1961 9,500 Each 1.25

1960 8,000 Each i.i0 I 8,800

j t,
Total 1961 70,639

1960 28,053



FRUIT AND NUT CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1960-61

F I
Item Yea i

Almonds !19611

196q

Apricots 196]
196(

Bushberries 1962
196C

Cherries 196]
196C

Grapes, Table 1961
1960

Grapes, Wine 1961
1960

Olives 1961
1960

Oranges 1961
1960

Peaches, Cling [961
L96o

Peaches, Freestone1961
i1960

Pears, Bartlett L961
L960

Baby Food L961
L960

Processed 961
960

Bearing
Acreage

851
1,185

15
47

5
5

48
9O

448
373

268
245

834
994

128
176

16
72

75
6O

4,312
4,341

Production
Per
Acre

.75
.63

3.5
4

3
145

.75
i

2
4

i
2

2.2
6

.4.5

17.6
15.1

Total

638.25
741

52.5
188

15
75o

36
9O

1,344
1,019

536
980

834
1,988

64
88O

35.2
432

45o
270

76,165
65,922

1,971
2,000

61,622
50,200

t
Unit [Per

Unit

Ton 495
Ton 500

Ton i12
Ton 150

Ton 240
Crat~ 1.87

Ton 300
Ton 400

Ton 125
Ton 45

Ton 52
Ton 50

Ton 95
Ton 160

Ton 280
Ton IO0

Ton 68
Ton 45

Ton 140
Ton 68

Ton
Ton

Ton 54
Ton 54

Ton 97.50
Ton 83.50

Value

Total

315~933
370,500

5,880
28,200

3,600
i;356

10,800
36,000

168,000
57,155

27,872
49,000

79,230
318,080

17,920
88,000

2,394
19,440

63,000
18,360

106,434
108,O00

6,oo8,145
4,191,700

I~ ......... . ¯



FRUIT AND NUT CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1960-61 (cont°)

Item

Fresh East

Fresh, Local

Pears, Other

Plums

Prunes

Strawberries

Walnuts

Miscellaneous

Total

Year

Prod
Bearing
Acreage

].961
.96O

i961
L9601

L961 136
L960 186

2961 27
~960 90

1961 370
3960 485

1961 ii0
1960 143

1961 917
1960! 1,266

1961 64
1960 194

1961~
1960 I 9,912

_I

Per

Acre

14
II

3
1.5

1.3
1.5

4.5
500

.5

.5

~------[ I ValueUnit Per
Total I I Unit Total

10,207
ii,000

2,365
2,600

1,904
2,046

87
135

481
671

495
72,500

458.5
633

I
ton I: L5 1

)5.ooi
I
i

ton Ii15
Ton 1 95.oo

I

Ton I 95.00
Ton! 85.00

Ton 200
Ton 225

Ton ~50
Ton mOO

Ton ~80
Crat 1.68

Ton 460
Ton 520

I

1,173,805
1,045,000

271,975
247,000

180,880
132,990

16,200
30,375

168,350
266,800

138,600
121,800

210,910
329,160

24,94o
31,447

8,994,868
7,496,097

.... .~" ’ , ........................... J-il~



VEGETABLE CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1960-61

Crop

Asparagus

Cabbage

Cauliflower

Cucur~ers

Lettuce
Head and Leaf

Onion, Green

Peas

Tomatoes, Fresh

Tomatoes, Pear

Tomatoes, Round

Miscellaneous

Total

Year I

1961t
19601

1961

1961

1961
1960

1961

19611

19611
19601

1961

1961
1960

19611
1960

1961!
1960!

1961
1960

Harvested
Acreage

1,910
1,750

190

i00

i50
3O

i00

45

126
3OO

150

2,220
1,000

10,780
I0,000

167
hOG

15,898
13,480

2roduction
Per
Acre

1.85
3775

10

8

8
7.6

8

Total
Unit

6~5~7,5or

1,500 Pon

800

Iron
1,200 Iron

230
Iron

800 ~Ton

~on
Lb.

ton

Yon ,
ton I

Ton

Ton
Ton

10

3.5
3.0

22

18
24

i6. h
2O

hSo

441
9OO

3,300

35,540
24,000

176,430
20,000

Ton
Ton

Value
Per
Unit Total

250
.11

50

75

53
47.4o

60

200

116
I!0

I00

31
26

3O
22.50

883,375
725,725

75,000

60,000

63,600
10,900

hS,ooo

90,000

51,156
99,000

330,000

1,101,740
624,000

5,292,900
4,500,000

129,710
160,000

8,125,481
6,110,325

¯ z



SEED CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1960-61

Crop

Alfalfa

Beans,
Blackeye

Clover

Clover,
Ladino Cert.

Clover, Ladino

Clover, Rose

Rice

Sudan

Sudan, Piper

Sudan, Sweet

Trefoil

Vegetable

Vetch

Total

Ye a]

1961
196C

1961
1960

1960

1961

1961

1961

1961
1960

1961
1960

1961

1961

~961
~960

L961
L960

L961

-9611_960
I

i Production
Harvested Per
Acreage f Acre Total

26
26

26O

3,408

2,820

960

160

55

897

1,800

250

270
975

25

1,050

35o
27O

18

38o

25o

240

15o

53

2,692

1,800

1,800

15o
260

3oo

9,100
7,020

Unit

Lb.
Lb.

Value
Per
Unit Total

.35 3,185

.28 1,965

ii.00 51,480

1,295,000 Lb.

705,000 Lb.

230,400 Lb.

24,000 Lb.

2,915 Cwt.

2,414,724 Lb.

3,240,000 Lb.

450,000 Lb.

40,500 Lb.
253,500 Lb.

315,000 Lb.

¯ 56 725,222

¯ 55 387,750

,48 110,592

¯ 35 8,4oo

4.5o 13,117

.07 175,067

.0425 137,700

.0525 23,625

¯ 45 18,225
.90 228,150

7~500

.06 18,900

708~377
1,202,501

~i .....
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TO~ MR. CHARLES PAUL~ DIRECTOR
ST:’~- DEPART~’iENT OF AGRICULTURE
~%~TD TH-i HONORABLE BOARE OF SUP :RVISORS
S,~CRAIJ~NTO COUNTY

I am pleased to submit the 1962 Agricultural Crop Report

as required by Section 6~.~ of the \gricultural Code. The values

sho:m represent gross value of production and do not represent net

income received by the farmers.

I wish to e~ress my appreciation for the cooperation

and assistance of all individuals who contributed to this report

~nd especially members of my staff and personnel of the Agricultural

Extension Service.

Respectfully Submitted~

~.~FORREST H. DARBY ~%
COL~TY AGRiCULTUR~ COI~["IISSIOi~R



PERSONNEL

Sacramento office

FORREST H. D%RBY, AGRICULTURAL COI’%,{ISSIONER

JAMES E. COX, LEPUTY AGRICULTURAL CO]!9{ISSIONER

Agricultural Inspectors

John P. Brock Merle Scribner

Charles A. Mellor Phillip H. Siebert

Jim Rasmussen John C. Wilson

Walnut Grove Office

JOHN E. GOLDEN, DEPUTY AGRICULTURAL COIg’41SSIONER

Agricultural Inspectors

Roy Eo Anderson Keith E. Miller

Clerical

Marie Lawrence Joan Vanderwerf



YE:~’RS 1958 to 1962

1962 67,035,117
1961 64~432,h48-
196o 63~644~459
1959 583454,447
1958 5h~407,i06

SU~.I-~hRY OF PRODUCTION

1962

Rank Production

Fi~id Crops i
Livestock & Poultry 2
Livestock & Poultry Prod. 3
Uc ci~b!e Crops h
Yi’uit } l~ut Crops 5
Sccd Crops 6
~ursery Products 7
,-Fiery Products 8

1961

Rank

20,859,85o 1
15~903,750 2
1%521,500 3
9,551,146 5
%881,090 h
13325,654 7

9153000 6
77,!27 8

67~035~I17

Production

20,h233h98
14,277,825
11,0233h00.

83135,841.
83994..~"j~&

TC~:.37Y
7?8~CnO

70,639
64,432,hh~

THE TEN LEtDING ~ARH COIvb.ODITIES

1962 1961

Rank Production Rank

f~ttie and Calves
Tomatoes
Pears
Milk
E~s
Corn
Hops
Rice
Lifaifa~ Hay

S~fflower

I i2~546,000 i
2 7~774,800 3*
3 6,761~500 2
4 6~176,000 4-
5 h~192.~500 6
6 2~886,ooo 5
7 2~636~000 i0
8 2,464,300 9
9 2~h27,000 7

i0 2,301,000 **

* Figures Revised
** Sugar Beets-Ranked 8th in 1961

Production

Ii~160~000
6,735,000,
7,560,359
6,392,000*
k~509,000
4~88h,ooo
1,767,ooo
i~966,500
3,059,000



FIELD CROPS." ACPEAGE, PRODUCTION r&ID V&LUE, 1961-62

Item

Barley

Be~s, Dry

Beets, Sugar

Corn, Field

Hay, Alfalfa

Hay, Grain

Hops

Milo

Oats

Pasture
Irrigated

Range

Rice

Safflower

Year Harvested
Acreage

1962 12~200
1961 iI~000

1962 827
1961 1,050

1962 9,1h2
1961 lh,106

1962 20,045
1961 37~000

1962 17,336
1961 23,000

1962 7,581~
1961 9,500

1962 2,34.9
1961 2,221

1962 12,200
1961 I0,000

1962 8,100
1961 10,500

1962 46,380

1961 h6,0OO

1962 172,O00
1961 200,000

1962 9~782
1961 9,500

1962 lh,608
!961 7,800

Production
Per
Acre

1.5
1

.72
.8

18
16

?
1.75

1902
156o

2.6
2.5

!
.5

2.~
2°3

1.75
1.5

Total

18~300
ii,000

595
84o

121,352
161,000

15,168
16~625

31,720
25,000

8,100
5,250

25,564
11,700

I-- Viue~it Per
! Unit Total

Y~n~ hh 805,200
Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton I
Ton

Toni
Toni

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

bl

lb.

Ton

Tdn

Ton
Ton

Acr 6

Acr~

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

4O

180
190

12,50
12.5o

4s
48

2O
19

28
2O

.59

.51

hi.So
~2

46
h5

35
35

2.5o
1.20

96
9O

9O
85

h40,OOO

107,1OO
159,6OO

2,057,000
2,821,200

2,886~000
~,88h,0oo

2,h27,000
3,059,000

h24,700
332,5o0

2~636,oo
i:767,000

1,316,000
i~O50,OOO

372,600
236,250

i~623,000

1,610,000

h30,O00
2hO~O00

2,254~O00
1,966,500

2,301,O00
99h,500



FIELD CROPS~ ACREAGE, PRODUCTION AND V~!LUE, 1961-62 (Cont.)

Item

Sunflower

I/he :~t

Tot~l

Year

|~

1962
19611

1962
1961

1962
!961

Har-ested
Acreage

15o
lO5

9,906
12,395

Production
Per
Acre Total

¯ 5 75
¯ 7 73.5

1.7 16,840
i.i 13,634

342,609
394,177

Unit

Ton

Ton

Ton
a

Ton

Talue
Per
Unit Total

iiO 8,250
240 17,640

72 1,212,000
62 845,3o8

20,859,850
20,423,498

NURSERY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION~ ~ND VALUE~ 1961-62

I t < m Year

1962
Nursery 1961

Acres

88
ii0

P~odllction
Psr
Acre Total

UniL
Value

Per
Unit Total

915,000
798,000



LIVESTOCK ~h© POULTRY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1961-62

Value
Itsm Ye ar Production Unit Per

Unit Total

841,000 Cwt. 4.83 4,062,000
Milk - Markeb

1962
1961 843,0C9 Cwt. h.77 h,021,000*

671,000 Cwt. 2,114,000
Milk Manufacturing

1962 3.15
1961 723,000 Cwto 3.28 2,371,000-

Wool 1962 364,298 lb. .42 153,000
1961 306,000 lb. .4o 122,400

Eggs-Chicken Market 1962 13,975,000 Doz. .30 h,192,500
1961 13~975, 030 Doz. .325 4~509,000

Total 1962 10,521,500
1961 II,023~400-

APIARY PRODUCTS~ PRODUCTS ~ND VALUE, 1961-62

liem

Honey

Beeswax

Packages Bees

Queen Bees

Total

Year

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

Production

~18~000
298,950

i0~300
i0,000

Unit

lb.
lb.

lb.
lb.

lb.
lb.

Each
Each

.13

.1225

.44

.43

.90
2.

i.I0
1.25

u9

Total

54,34o
36,621

3~067
2,143

9,270
20,000

77,127
70,639

*Figures Revised



LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY: PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1961-62

Item

C~ttle and Calves

Shcep and Lambs

Hogs and Pizs

Horses

Broilers
and Fryers

Other Chickens

Turkeys

Hatchery
Production

Rabb its

Total

rear

L962
L961

L962
L961

L962
L961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

Production
No, f

Head

112,500
98,000

43,1OO
26,200

1,200
925

700,000
700,000

600,000
500,000

80,000
80,000

I
Total ’i Unit

Liveweight[

513,75o ~
465,ooo cwt. I

19,000
19,000

2,150,000
1,750,000

I~560,000
1,560,000

3~374,000
3,559,000

i!,000
15,000

49,5o0
63,750

Value
Per
Unit Total

Cwt ¯

Cwt.

Cwt.
Cwt,

Head
Head

lb.
lb.

lb.
lb.

lb.
lb.

lb.
lb.

12.00
15.oo

250
15o

.15
.15

.O6

.06

.22

.20

.26
.26

12,546,000
11,160,000

533,880
333,000

351,500
342,000

300,000
i38,750

367,500
367,500

129,000
105,000

343,000
312,000

1,320,000
1,503,000

12,870
16,575

15,903,750
14,277,825



FRUIT AND NUT CROPS: ACR~J~GE, PRODUCTION, f~D ~LUE, 1961-62

Item

\Imonds

Cherries

Grapes, Table

Grapes ~ Wine

Olives

Oranges

Peaches, Cling

Feaches~
Freestone (Fresh]

Pears, Bartlett

Baby Food

Processed

Fresh East

Fresh Local

Pears, Other

Ye ar

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

Bearing
Acreage

691
851

73
48

218
268

678
834

128
128

45
16

77
75

4,348
4,312

i32
136

~-- Production
Per
Acre

.5
.75

.P
.75

2
2

i
i

5
2.2

L
6

20.1
17.6

Total

36.5
36

678
834

512
64

225
35.2

3O8
45o

87,394
76,165

2,368
1,971

70,982
61,622

11,382
10,207

2,138
1,904

Jnit

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton 45
Ton 54

Ton 75
Ton 97.5’

83.5
115

83.5
115

Ton i 7[

I

Toni 9~

Value
Per ]
Unitl Total

,i

520 I 179,700
4951 315,933

4001 i4,600
3OOi i0~800

148 51,5oo
125 168,000

65 28,340
52 27,872

130 88,140
95 79,230

320 163,800
280 1.7,920

62 13,950
68 2,394

i?o 52,360
140 63,000

lO6,60o
106,434

5,324,000
6,008,145

950,400
1,173,805

222,300
271,975

158,200
180,880



I

FRUIT IND NUT CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1961-62 (Cont.)

Item

Plums

Prunes

Strawberries

~:alnuts

Miscellaneous

To t al

-y

Yearl

ii

19621
19611

19621
19611

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
196i

196~
196]

Bearing
Acreage

27
27

390
37O

ii0
!I0

817
917

Production
Per
Acre Total

1.5 4o.5
3 81

i.9 741
1.3 48i

44o
4.5 L95

.4 326.8
¯ 5 458.5

Unit

Ton

Ton

Ton
Ton

Revised to include Apricots and Bushberries

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

Value
Per
Unit

272.
2O0

24o
35o

32O
280

52O
46o

Total

ii,000
16,200

177,800
168,350

14o,8oo
138,6oo

169,9oo
21o~91o

27,700
34,420*

7,881,090
8,994,868



VEGETABLE CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALL~, 1961-62

Crop

Asparazus

Cabbage

Cauliflower

Cucumbers

Lettuce-Head
and Leaf

Onion, Green

Peas

Tomatoes, Fresh

Tomatoes, Pear

Tomatoes~ Round

Miscellaneous

Total

Year

1962;
1961i

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962i
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

Harvested
Acreage

2,229
1,910

130
150

65
I00

I00
15o

95
!00

I0
45

236
126

14o
15o

2,750
2,220

11,500
10,780

62
167

1962 17,252
i96i i5,898

[
* Figures Revised
~s~ Contains Mushrooms and Bean Sprouts

Production
Per

Acre Total

i.9 423.5
1.85 3,533.5

ii 1,430
I0 1,500

8.5 552.5
8 800

9.5 950
8 1,200

9 855
8 8oo

5.5 55
io 45o

3.3 778.8
3.5 441

23 3,220
22 3,300

15.6 42,900
16 35,520*

19.8 227,700
16.4 176,792.

Unit

Ton

Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Ton

Ton

Value
Per
Unit Total

260
25O

46
5o

120
75

55
53

65
6O

210
2OO

122
116

9O
i00

28.50
31

27.5o
3O

i,I01,000
883,375

65,780
75,000

66,300
60,000

52,250
63,600

55,58o
48,000

ii,55o
90,000

95,000
51,156

289,800
330,000

1,223,000
i,I01,000"

6,262,000
5,3o4,ooo

329,200~s~
129,710

9,551,146
8,135,841



SEED CROPS~ ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, ~D VALUE, 1961-62

Crop

Alf~Ifa

Canary Grass

Clow r, Other

Clcver~
l~dino Cert.

Clover, Ladino

Oat

Rice

Sudan

Sudan~ Piper

Sudan, Sweet

~refoil

Vegetable

Vetch

7otal

Year Harvested
!creage

1962
1961 26

1962 180
]961

1962 15o
1961 !6o

1962 2,1o5
1961 2,820

Production I
I Unit

35o

3,500

!00
15o

Total

9jlO0 lb.

630,000 lb.

15,000 lb.
2~,000 lb.

715,700 lb.
705,000 lb.

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962

1962
1961

7o5
96o

!0

31o
24o

2i8,55o
230,L00

16

1,557.~

962,500

lb.
lb.

Ton

Ton

lb.

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1,129
!~800

8o5
25o

1,800
I~800

~,032,200
3,2~o,ooo

L,hhg,ooo
h5o,ooo

lb.
lb.

75

270

2~5

1,050

226

6,589
7,336

1,800
1,800

i5o

6oo

300

2.5

40,500

lh7,000

315,000

565

lb.
lb.

lb.

lb.

lb.

Ton

Value
Per
Unit Total

.35 3~185

.o5 31,5oo

.65 i8,58o
¯ 35 8,4oo

.65 ~65,200
¯ 55 387,750

.60 131,100

.48 i10,592

784

210,300

.o6 57,750

.o72~ 147,3oo
.o~2~ 137,70o

.o6 86,9L0
.052~ 23,625

¯ 45 18,225

.45 !33,800

.06 18~900

~2,~00
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SACRAMENTO COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FORREST H, DARBY
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

ANNUAL CROP REPORT

FOR YEAR 1963

Compiled by

JAMES E. COX
DEPUTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FRED A BARBARIA DISTRICT I

LESLIE E. WOOD DISTRICT 2

MIKE R. ~t~LAKI, CHAIRMAN DISTRICT 3

ANCIL HOFFI~N DISTRICT 4

E. HENRY KLOSS DISTRICT 5

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER

M.D. T A RS H E S



TO: MR. CHARLES PAUL, DIRECTOR
STATE DEPARTM[SNT OF AGRICULTURE
A~,D THE HONORABLY BOA.~_D OF SUP ~RVISORS
SACRAME~f 0 COUNTY

I am pleased to submit the 1963 Agricultural

Crop Report as required by Section 65.5 of the

Agricultural Code. The values shown represent gross

value of production and do not represent net income

received by the farmers.

I wish to express my appreciation for the

cooperation and assistance of all individuals who

contributed to this report and especially menders

of my staff and personnel of the Agricultural

Extension Service.

Respectfully submitted,

FORREST H. DARBY
COUNTY AGRICULTURAL COI, IFf[SSIONER

(2)



PERSONNEL

Sacramento Office

FO~T H. DARBY, AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

JAMES E. COX, DEPUTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

Agricultural Inspectors

john P. Brock

Charles A. Mello~

Jim Rasmussen

Wm. D. Downs

Merle Scribner

Phillip H. Siebert

John C. Wilsoa

Walnut Grove Office

JOHN E~ GOLDEN, DEPUTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

Agricultural Inspectors

E. Roy Anderson Keith E. ~tller

Clexlcal

Marie A. Lawrez~e Myrtle M. Ross
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Field Crops
Livestock & Poultry
Livestock & Poultry Prod.
Vegetable Crops
Fruit & Nut Crops
Seed Crops
Nursery Products
Apiary Products

YEARS 1958 to 1963

1963 64,122,800
1962 66,872,431 *
1961 64,432,448
1960 63,644,459
1959 58,454, 7
1958 54,407,106

SUMMARY OF PRODUCTION

1963 1962

Rank Production Rank Producti0n

i 22,251,700 i 20,859,850
2 17,001,600 2 15,903,750

3 10,607,300 3 10,358,500

4 7,454,000 4 9,551,460

5 4,529,300 5 7,881,090

6 1,206,600 6 1,325,654

7 992,000 7 915,000

8 80,300 8 77,127
6~,122,80d 67,035,117

Cattle and Calves
Tomatoes
~.ik
Eggs
Pears
Corn
Alfalfa, Hay
Safflower
Hops
Rice

* Figures Revised

THE TEN LEADING FARM C01J~ODITIES

1963 1962

Rank Production Rank Production

i 13,750,000 i 12,546,000

2 6j139,500 2 7,774,800

3 6,027,000 4 6,176,000

4 4,464,000 5 4,192,500

5 3,467,100 3 6,761,500
6 2,977,000 6 2,886,000

7 2,682,000 9 2,427,000
8 2,473,000 I0 2,301,000

9 2,272,000 7 2,636,000

i0 2,221,000 8 2,464,300

(4)
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FIELD CROPS: AC~FAGE, PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1962-63

Production Value
Item Year Harvested Per Per

A~a~cr~ Acre Total Unit Unit f Total

Barley

Beans, Dry

Beets, Sugar

Corn, Field

Hay, Alfalfa

Hay, Grain

Hops

Milo

Oats

Pasture,
Irrigated

Range

Rice

Safflower

1963
1962

1963
1962

1963
1962

1963
1962

1963
1962

1963
1962

1763
1~62

11963
1962

1963
1962

1963
1962

1963
1962

1963
1962

1963
1962

10,922
12,200

965
827

6,120
9,142

19,846
20,045

13,684
17,336

11,393
7,584

2,349
2,349

16,439
12,200

3,065
8, iOO

60,364
46,380

162,000
172,000

10,575
9,782

23,271
14,608

1.25
1.5

.85
.72

2O
18

3
3

7
17
!

1.9
¯ 2

l 77.7
1902

I2.5
2.6

.9
1

2.1
2.11

1.25
1.75

13,652
16,300

82O
595

122,400
164,556

59,538
60,135

95,788
121,352

21,686
15,168

3,917,427
h,467,798

41,098
31,720

2,759
8,100

29,069
25,56a

Ton
Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton
Ton I

Ton
Ton

Toni
Ton l

lb. ’

lb.

Ton
Ton

Ton
Ton

Acrel
Acrel

Acrel
Acre I

Tonl
Ton I

Ton i
Ton I

45
44

190
180

lh.O0
12.5o

5o
4~

28
20

30
28

.5s

.59

42.00
41.50

48
46

35
35

2.50
2.50

I00
96

~5
9O

614,300
805,200

155,800
107,100

1,714,000
2,057,000

2,977,000
2,886,000

2,682,000
2,427,000

649,400
424,700

2,272,000
2,636,000

1,726,000
1,316,000

132,400
372,600

2,113,000
1,623,000

4o5,ooo
~30,000

2,221,000
2,254,000

2,473,000
2,301,000

(5)



FIELD CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1962-63 (Cont.)

Item

Sunflower

Wheat

Total

Production
Year I Harvested "-, P=J~ ............... i

V~lue

Acreage Acre i Total i Unit Unit Total

1963
1962

1963
1962

.
I
J

1963

~
1962

3oo .45 135
15o .5 75

12,370 i.i 13,607
9,906 1.7 16,840

353,663
342,609

Ton

: Ton

Ton
Ton

i

15o
ii0

65
72

20,300
8,250

88h,500
1,212,000

22,251,700
20,859,850

NURS’i~Y PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION ARF~ AND VALUE, 1962-63

,, , , , Frodu’ot’lon Value

Item Year Acres Per Per

Acre Total Unit Unit Total

992,000Nursery 1963 92
1962 88 915,000

i

(6)



LIVESTOCK AN~ POULTRY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1962-63

Item

Milk - Market

i~Ik Manufacturing

Wool

Eggs - Chicken 1~arket

Year

1963
1962

1963
1962

1963
1962

1963
1962

Production

881,000
846,000 *

607,000
6?0,000 *

258,465
364,298

14,400,000
13,975,O00

1963 I 16,400,000Total

I 1962 I 15,815,298
~Figures Revised

Unit

Cwt.
Cwt.

Cwt.
Cwt.

lb.
lb.

Doz.
Doz.

------- Value
Per
Unit

4.74
4.77

3.05
3.14

.42

.31
.30

Total

4,176,000
4,035,000

1,851,000
1,978,000 *

].16,300
153,000

4,464,000
4,192,500

10,607,300
10,358,500 *

APIARY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTS AND VALUE, 1962-63

~~"--"---~ue

Item I Year Production Unit Per
Unit Total

lb. .1475 56,500
Honey 1963 383,000

1962 418,000 lb. .13 54,340

2,800
Beeswax 1963 6,400 lb. .44

1962 6,970 lb. 3,067

1.05 8,900
Package Bees 1963 8,483 lb.

1962 10,300 lb. .90 9,270

1.20 12,100
Queen Bees 1963 10,050 Each

1962 9,500 Each i.iO 10,450

Total 1963 407,933 80,300

1962 444,770 77,127

O

(7)



LIV~Tc~K AiC~ ULTRY: PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1962-63

Item Year

Cattle and Calves 1963
i1962

Sheep and Lambs ~1963
1962

Hogs and Pigs

Horses

Broilers
and Fryers

1963
1962

1963!
1962

1963
1962

Other Chickens

Turkeys

1963
1962

1963
1962

Hatchery
Production

1963
1962

Rabbits

Total

1963
1962

1962

___j- !L

Head Liveweight I

136,000 605,000 Cwt.
Cwt.112,500

43,100
43,100

8,000
9,500

1,300
1,200

513,750

4h,490
~4,490

16,000
19,O00

700,000 2,450,000
700,000 2,h50,000

600,000 2,150,000
600,000 2,150,000

36,000
60,000

3,178,000
3,374,000

9,35o
lljO00

720,000
1,560,000

42,100
h9,5oo

Cwt
Cwt.

Cwt.
Cwt.

Head
Head

lbo

lb.

lb.
lb.

Ibl

lb.

lb. I .26
lb. I .26

~Value
Per Total
Unit

22.72 13,750,000
2h.h2 12,546,000

12.65 562,800
12.OO 533,880

17.00 272,000
io.5o 351,5oo

250 325,O00
250 300,000

.16 392,000

.15 367,500

.o7 15o,5oo

.06 129,000

.22 158,4oo

.22 343,000

1,3~0,000
1,320,000

10,900
12,870

17,001,600
15,903,750

(s)

¯ I



FRUIT AND ~T CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1962-63

Item
i .....

Year I Bearing Per

I Acreage Acre

Almonds

Cherries

Grapes, Table

Grapes, Wine

Olives 63]
’621

Oranges 163
~62

Peaches, Cling ~63
;62

Peaches, P63
Freestone (Fres~ p62

Pears, Bartlett 963
962

Baby Food 1963
1962

Processed .96
.96

Fresh, East L96
L96

Fresh, Local 196
~9E

Pears, Other 19~
19~

48 .i

73 .5

168 i
218 2

60o 1
678 1

128 2
128 4

!

45 5
5

77 3.3
77 4

4,449
4,348

157
132

7.4
20.0

5.6
16.2

:tion
Total

586
345.5

h.8
36.5

149
348

168
436

6O0
678

256
512

225
225

254
3O8

it I Per
Unit

~on I 500
~on ~ 520

Ton 500
Ton 400

160
ton 148

Ton 60
Ton 65

Ton 180
Ton 130

Ton iBl
Ton 320

Value

293,000
179,700

2,400
14,600

23,800
51,5oo

lO,lOO
26,340

108,OOO
B8,140

46,300
163,800

Ton
Ton

57
62

12,800
13,950

Ton
Ton

14o
170

35,600
52,360

32,925 Ton

87,394 Tom

340 To,
2,368 i Tol

29,553 TO
70,982 To

2,372 To
11,382

I To

660 I Tc

2~662 ’ T¢

879 I Tc

66
45

99
75

145.oo
83.50

145.oo
83.5o

9O
74

22,400
106,600

2,926,000
5,324,000

343,900
950,400

95,700
222,300

79,100
158,2OO

(9)
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FRUIT AND NUT CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1962-63 (Cont.)

p~ tion ValueUnit I Per I
Item Year I Bearing --Iper Total

LAcreage Acre Unit Total

Ton 180 19,9o0
Plums 1963 27 4.1 llO.7

1962 27 1.5 4o.5 Ton 272 ii,000

Ton 26o 171,600
Prunes 1963 44o 1.5 66O

1962 39o 1.9 741 Ton 24o 177,80o

123,200
Strawberries 1963 ii0 3.5 385 Ton 32O

1962 ii0 4 ~o Ton 32O 14o,8o0

204,300
Walnuts 1963 717 .6 43o.2 Ton 475

1962 817 .4 326.8 Ten 52o 169,9oo

11,200
Miscellaneous 1963 67

1962 122 27,700

4,529,300
Total 1963 7,917

1962 8,204
7,881,090



VEGETABLE CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1962-63

Production Value

Crop Year Harvested Per Unit Per
Acreage ~cre Total Unit Total

Asparagus 1963 2,024 1.75 3,542 ,TonI 265 938,600

1962 2,229 1.9 4,235 Ton 260 i,I01,000

Cabbage 1963 107 8.1 886.7 Ton 38 33,700

1962 130 ii 1,430 Ton 46 65,780

Cauliflower 1963 68 11.8 8o2.4 Ton 66 53,000

1962 65 8.5 552.5Ton 120 66,300

Cucumbers 1963 112 7.5 84o Ton 52 43,700

1962 i00 9.5 I 95o Ton 55 52,25o

Lettuce 1963 198 .9.5 i, 881 iTon 47 88,400
Head and Leaf 1962 95 9 855 Ton 65 55,58o

Peas 1963 ~5 3.1 ~9 Ton 108 48,500
1962 236 3.3 778.8 Ton 122 95,000

Tomatoes, 1963 ~o 28 3,920 Toll 93 364,500

Fresh 1962 14o 23 3,220 Ton 9O 289,800

Tomatoes, 1963 1,000 15 15,000 Ton 27.00 405,000
Pear 1962 2,750 15.6 42,900 Ton 28.50 1,223,000

Tomatoes, 1963 10,740 20 215,, 800 Ton 25.00 5,370,000

Round 1962 11,500 19.8 227,700 Ton 27.5o 6,262,000

Miscellaneous 1963 96 108,300

1962 72 340,750

Total 1963 14,630 7,454,000
1962 17,317 9,551,460

* Figures Revised

(ll)



S~ED CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1962-63

Crop

Canary Grass

Clover, Other

Clover,
Ladino Cert.

Clover,
Ladino

Oats

Rice

Sudan

Sudan, Piper

Sudan, Sweet

Vegetable

Vetch

Wheat

Total

ear

1963
1962

1963
1962

Production
Harvested
Acreage

180

6OO
150

2,297
2,105

1,382
7o5

55
i0

6O8
649

372
385

1,590
1,129

9OO
~o5

388.5
2~5

927

153
~26

Per

Acre Total

3,500 630,000

133 79,800
1OO 15,O00

300 689,100
340 715,700

300 ~,6OO
31o 218,55o

1,4OO
2,500

9,272.5
6,589

1,276.8
1,557.6

520,800
962,500

2,100 3,339,000
1,800 12,032,200

11,26o,o00
1,4OOl,8OO Ii,4~9,ooo

851 I 330,600
600 147,000

300

.2~
2.5

278,100

191.2 Ton I
565 ~Ton~

Value
Per
Unit Total

¯ 05 31,500

.40 31,900
¯ 65 18,580

.48 330,800
¯ 65 465,200

¯ 45 186,6OO
.60 131,100

60 2,300
49 784

135 172,400
135 210,300

.06 31,200

.o6 57,75o

.069 230,400

.072~ 1/,7,300

¯ 05 63,000
.06 86,940

¯ 38 125,6OO
¯ 45 133,800

.065 18,100

75 ih,300
75 42,400

1,206,600
1,325,654
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